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NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETING OF STOCKHOLDERS 

 
TO ALL STOCKHOLDERS: 
 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Annual Meeting of Stockholders of AgriNurture, Inc. (the 
“Company”) will be held on 27 May 2013, Monday, at 2:00 in the afternoon at its principal office located at 
No. 54 National Road, Dampol II-A, Pulilan, Bulacan. 
 

The agenda for the said meeting shall be as follows: 

1. Call to Order; 
 

2. Certification of Notice and Determination of Quorum; 
 

3. Approval of the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of Stockholders held last 21 May 2012; 
 

4. Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2012; 
 

5. Amendments of the Articles of Incorporation for the following purposes: 
 
a. Amendment of the secondary purpose to include entering into guaranty transactions in 

favor of other entities in which the Company has an interest 
 

b. Amendment of the Articles of Incorporation to reduce the number of members of the 
Board of Directors to nine (9) with two independent directors from eleven (11) with three 
(3) independent directors 
 

6. Amendment of the By-Laws for the following purposes: 
 
a. Separating the positions of President and the Chief Executive Officer; 

 
b. Creating an Executive Committee with such functions as may be delegated by the Board 

of Directors; 
 

c. Reducing the number of members of the Board of Directors to nine (9) with two (2) 
independent directors and two (2) directors who shall be nominees of Black River Capital 
Food Fund Holdings (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. (“Black River”) from eleven (11) members with 
three (3) independent directors and three (3) directors who shall be nominees of Black 
River; 

 
7. Amendment of the Manual on Corporate Governance for the purpose of reducing the number 

of the Board of Directors to nine (9) with two (2) independent directors from eleven (11) with 
three (3) independent directors; 
 

8. Authorization to enter into loan transactions, credit accommodations or other types of credit 
facilities, surety/guaranty transactions in the aggregate amount of Five Billion Pesos 
(Php5,000,000,000.00), and renewals, extensions, re-availments, restructurings and 
amendments thereof with various banks, trust entities, quasi-banks, financial institutions, 
entities, corporations or individuals, as well as to enter into any other transactions or 
agreements in the implementation of the foregoing, under such terms and conditions as may 
be determined by the Board of Directors; 
 

9. Election of Directors; 
 

10. Consideration of such other business as may properly come before the meeting; and 
 

11. Adjournment. 

 

http://www.ani.com.ph/�


The Organizational Meeting of the new Board of Directors will be held immediately after the 
Annual Stockholders’ Meeting. 
 

By resolution of the Board of Directors, the close of business on 8 May 2013 has been fixed as 
the record date for the determination of the stockholders entitled to notice of such meeting and any 
adjournment thereof, and to attend and vote thereat. 
 

All stockholders who will not, are unable, or do not expect to attend the meeting in person are 
urged to fill in, date, sign and return the enclosed proxy to the Company, at its principal office at No. 54 
National Road, Dampol II-A, Pulilan, Bulacan. The proxy need not be a shareholder. A stockholder who is 
entitled to cast two (2) or more votes may appoint two (2) proxies and must specify the proportion of votes 
each proxy is appointed to exercise. All proxies must be received on or before 20 May 2013. Proxies 
received after the said deadline will not be recorded. Corporate stockholders are requested to attach to 
the proxy instrument their respective Secretary’s Certificates containing the Board Resolution vis-à-vis the 
authority of the proxy(ies). Validation of proxy(ies) shall be held on 21 May 2013 at 2:00 p.m. at the 
Company’s principal office. Management is not asking you for a proxy nor is it requesting you to 
send a proxy in its favor. 

 
For convenience in registering your attendance, please bring your Identification Card containing 

your picture and signature, and present the same at the registration desk. Registration shall start at 1:00 
p.m. 

 

Very truly yours, 
 

 
 

JENNIFER T. ONG 
Asst. Information Officer 

Asst. Corporate Secretary 
 



 

We are not soliciting your proxy. However, if you would be unable to attend the meeting but would 
like to be represented thereat, you may accomplish the proxy form herein and submit the same to 
the Office of the Corporate Secretary at No. 54 Dampol II-A, National Road, Pulilan, Bulacan, 
Philippines. All proxies should be received on or before 20 May 2013 at 2:00 p.m. at the Office of 
the Corporate Secretary. For partnerships, corporations and associations, the proxies should be 
accompanied by a Secretary’s Certificate on the appointment or designations of the 
proxy/representative and authorized signatories. 
 

P R O X Y 
 
I/WE hereby name and appoint ____________________________________________ or in his/her 
absence, the Chairman of the meeting as my/our proxy at the Annual Stockholders’ Meeting of 
AgriNurture, Inc. to be held at No. 54 National Road, Dampol IIA, Pulilan, Bulacan, Philippines on 
Monday, 27 May 2013 at 2:00 o’clock in the afternoon and at any postponement or adjournment 
thereof. 
 
 
Place/Date   :  _____________________________________________ 
 
 
Name of Shareholder   :  _____________________________________________ 
 
 
Signature    :            _____________________________________________ 
 
 
Number of Shares   : _____________________________________________ 
 
 
Witness    :  _____________________________________________ 
 
 
 

 



 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
 

SEC FORM 20-IS 
 

INFORMATION STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 20 
OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE 

 
 
1. Check the appropriate box: 
 

[] Preliminary Information Statement 
 
[X] Definitive Information Statement 

 
2. Name of Registrant as specified in its charter:  AGRINURTURE, INC. 
 
3. Province, country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization: 
 Metro Manila, Philippines 
 
4. SEC Identification Number:  A199701848 
 
5. BIR Tax Identification Code: 200-302-092 
 
6. Address of principal office:                     Postal Code: 

No. 54 National Road, Dampol II-A, Pulilan, Bulacan, Philippines         3005 
 

7. Registrant’s telephone number, including area code: +63-2-551-0772 to 74 
 
8. Date, time and place of the meeting of security holders: 
  
 Date: 27 May 2013 
 Time: 2:00 o’clock in the afternoon 
 Place: No. 54 Dampol II-A, National Road, Pulilan, Bulacan 
 
9. Approximate date on which the Information Statement is first to be sent or given to security holders: 
 29 April 2013 
 
10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the Code or Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA 

(information on number of shares and amount of debt is applicable only to corporate registrants): 
 
 Title of Each Class          Number of Shares of Common Stock 
      Outstanding or Amount of Debt Outstanding 
 
 Common Shares      535,693,037 
 
11. Are any or all of registrant's securities listed in a Stock Exchange? 
 
 Yes.  
 

The registrant’s securities are listed in the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE). 
 
The Company’s 329,500,087 issued and outstanding common shares are listed on the Second Board of 
the PSE. 
 
On 16 November 2012, the PSE approved the additional listing of 206,192,950 issued and outstanding 
common shares of the Company. As of 5 April 2013, the lodgement and actual listing of the said shares 
are not yet completed.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

WE ARE NOT ASKING YOU FOR A PROXY 
AND YOU ARE REQUESTED NOT TO SEND US A PROXY 

 
INFORMATION STATEMENT 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
1. Date, time and place of meeting of security holders 

 
The annual stockholders meeting of AgriNurture, Inc. (“ANI” or the “Company”) shall be held on: 

 
 Date: 27 May 2013 
 Time: 2:00 o’clock in the afternoon 
 Place: No. 54 National Road, Dampol II-A, Pulilan, Bulacan, Philippines 
 

The complete mailing address of the principal office of ANI is No. 54 National Road, Dampol II-A, 
Pulilan, Bulacan, Philippines. The information statement is first to be sent or given to security holders 
approximately on 29 April 2013. 
 
 

2. Dissenters’ Right of Appraisal 
 
Pursuant to Title X of the Corporation Code, a stockholder has the right to dissent and demand the 
payment of the fair value of shares: (i) in case any amendment to the Articles of Incorporation has the 
effect of changing or restricting the rights of any stockholder or class of shares, or of authorizing 
preferences in any respect superior to those of outstanding shares of any class, or of extending or 
shortening the term of corporate existence; (ii) in case of sale, lease, exchange, transfer, mortgage, 
pledge or other disposition of all or substantially all of the corporate property and assets; and (iii) in 
case of merger or consolidation. 
 
With respect to any matter to be acted upon at the annual meeting which may give rise to the right of 
appraisal, in order that dissenting stockholders may exercise their appraisal right, such dissenting 
stockholders, within thirty (30) days after the date of the annual meeting at which meeting such 
stockholder voted against the corporate action shall make a written demand on the Company for the 
value of their shares. Failure to make the demand within such period shall be deemed a waiver of the 
appraisal right. The procedure to be followed in exercising the appraisal right shall be in accordance 
with Section 81 to 86 of the Corporation Code. 
 
 

3. Interest of Certain Persons in Matters to be Acted Upon 
 
No person who has been a director or officer of the Company at any time since the beginning of the 
last fiscal year, or any nominee for election as director, or associate of any of the foregoing persons, 
has any interest in, direct or indirect, or opposition to matters to be acted upon in the meeting, other 
than election to office. 
 
None of the incumbent directors has informed the Company in writing of an intention to oppose any 
action to be taken by the Company at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

CONTROL AND COMPENSATION INFORMATION 
 

 
4. Voting Securities and Principal Shareholders Thereof 
 

(a) The Company’s total outstanding shares entitled to vote consist of 535,693,037 common shares, 
with each share entitled to one (1) vote. 

 
(b) The record date for the determination of the stockholders entitled to vote at the meeting is fixed 

on 8 May 2013, at the close of business hours. 
 
(c) During the elections of directors, every stockholder entitled to vote shall have the right to vote in 

person or by proxy the number of shares standing in his own name in the Stock and Transfer 
Book of the Company at the time of the election. Pursuant to Section 24 of the Corporation Code, 
a stockholder may vote such number of shares registered in his name as of the record date for as 
many persons as there are directors to be elected or he may cumulate said shares and give one 
candidate as many votes as the number of directors to be elected multiplied by the number of his 
shares shall equal, or he may distribute them on the same principle among as many candidates 
as he shall see fit; Provided that, the total number of votes cast by him shall not exceed the 
number of shares owned by him as shown in the books of the Company multiplied by the whole 
number of directors to be elected. There are no stated conditions precedents to the exercise of 
cumulative rights. 

 
The total number of votes that may be cast by a stockholder of a Company is computed as 
follows: no. of shares held on record as of record date x 11 directors. Candidates receiving the 
highest number of votes will be declared elected. 

 
(d) Security Ownership of Certain Record and Beneficial Owners and Management 
 

d.1 Security Ownership of Certain Record and Beneficial Owners  
 
As of 31 March 2013, the following are the record owners and beneficial owners of more than five 
percent (5%) of the Company’s total issued common shares of 535,693,037 based on the stock and 
transfer book of the Company: 
 
Title Of 
Class 

Name, Address Of Record 
Owner And Relationship 

With Issuer 

Name Of Beneficial 
Owner And 

Relationship With 
Record Owner 

Citizenship  No. Of Shares 
Held 

Percentage 

Common PCD Nominee Corp. 
(Foreign) 
G/F Makati Stock Exchange 
Bldg., 6767 Ayala Avenue, 
Makati City 
 
Stockholder 

PCD Nominee Corp. is 
the record owner 
 
 

Filipino 160,521,939 
 

29.96% 

Common Earthright Holdings, Inc.1

Unit 3C, Valuepoint 
Executive Building, 227 
Salcedo St. Legazpi 
Village, Makati City 

 

 
Stockholder 

Earthright Holdings, 
Inc. is the record 
owner 

Filipino 150,969,000 28.18% 

Common PCD Nominee Corp. 
(Filipino) 
 
G/F Makati Stock Exchange 

PCD Nominee Corp. is 
the record owner 
 

Filipino 81,531,675 
 

15.22% 

                                                           
1 The shares held by Earthright Holdings, Inc. in the Company shall be voted or disposed by the person who shall be duly 
authorized by the record owner (Earthright) for the purpose. The natural person that has the power to vote on the shares of 
Earthright shall be determined upon the submission of its proxy to the Company, which, under the by-laws of the Company, 
must be submitted before the time set for the meeting. 



 

Bldg., 6767 Ayala Avenue, 
Makati City 
 
Stockholder 

Common ANTONIO L. TIU 
24 Green Street, Capitol 
Hills Golf Subd., Old 
Balara, Quezon City 
 
Stockholder 

Antonio L. Tiu is the 
record owner 

Filipino 70,090,719 13.08% 

Common PCD Nominee Corp. 
(Foreign)2

G/F Makati Stock Exchange 
Bldg., 6767 Ayala Avenue, 
Makati City 

 

 
Stockholder 

PCD Nominee Corp. is 
the record owner 
 
Standard Chartered 
Bank is the beneficial 
owner. 
 
[for Black River Capital 
Partners Food Fund 
Holders (Singapore) 
Pte. Ltd.] 

Singaporean 140,744,8143 26.27%  

 
 

d.2 Security Ownership of Management 
 
As of 31 March 2013, the following are the security ownership of the directors and principal officers of 
the Company: 

 
Title Of 
Class 

Name Of Beneficial Owner; 
Relationship With Issuer 

Amount And Nature Of 
Beneficial Ownership       

(Direct & Indirect) 

Citizenship Percentage 

Common 
Antonio L. Tiu 
Chairman, President & CEO 

70,090,719 
(Direct) Filipino 

13.08% 

150,969,0006

(Indirect) 
 28.06% 

Common Chung Ming Yang 
Director  

2,400 
(Direct) 

Chinese 
ROC 

Less than 
0.01% 

Common James Sayre 
Director 

1,200 
(Direct) American Less than 

0.01% 
Common Kenneth Duca 

Director 
2,577,706 

(Direct) Filipino 0.48% 
 

Common Dennis Sia 
Director  

338,300 
(Direct) Filipino 0.06% 

 
Common Tai Chuan Lin 

Director 
10,798 
(Direct) Austrian Less than 

0.01% 
Common George Uy 

Director 
1 

(Direct) Filipino Less than 
0.01% 

Common Senen Bacani 
Director 

1,200 
(Direct) Filipino Less than 

0.01% 

                                                           
2PCD Nominee Corporation is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Philippine Central Depository, Inc. (“PCD”). The beneficial owners 
of such shares registered under the name of PCD Nominee Corporation are PCD’s participants who hold the shares in their 
own behalf or in behalf of their clients. The PCD is prohibited from voting these shares; instead the participants have the power 
to decide how the PCD shares in the Company are to be voted. The participants of PCD who own more than 5%of the 
Company’s outstanding capital is/are as follows:  

 
STANDARD CHARTERED BANK- Black River Capital Partners Food Fund Holders (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. 
(Black River) - 26.27%. 
 

The natural person that has the power to vote on the shares of Black River shall be determined upon the submission of its 
proxy to the Company, which, under the by-laws of the Company, must be submitted before the time set for the meeting. 
 
3 Black River Capital Partners Food Fund Holders (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. has 9,838,500 certificated shares appearing under its 
name in the records of the stock transfer agent. Together with the 140,744,814 shares under PCD Nominee Corp., the total 
number of shares owned by said shareholder is 150,583,314 or 28.11% of the total outstanding equity. 
 
6 Mr. Antonio L. Tiu indirectly holds 150,969,000 shares through Earthright, Holdings, Inc. 



 

Common John Aloysius Bernas 
Director & Chief Operations Officer 

72,001 
(Direct) Filipino 0.01% 

Common Leonor Briones 
Independent Director, Head of 
Nomination & Compensation 
Committee 

1 
(Direct) 

 
Filipino 

 
Less than 

0.01% 

Common Alfonso Go 
Independent Director, Head of Audit 
Committee 

1 
(Direct) 

 
Filipino 

 
Less than 

0.01% 
Common Martin C. Subido 

Corporate Secretary 
342,201 
(Indirect) Filipino 0.06% 

Common Lenie T. Basilio 
Compliance Officer 

 
0 

 
Filipino 

 
0% 

Common Jennifer T. Ong 
Asst. Corporate Secretary/Information 
Officer 

0 Filipino 0% 

Common Kenneth Tan 
Treasurer/Chief Financial Officer 0 Filipino  0% 

 
The total security ownership of the directors and principal officers of the Company as a group, as of 
31 March 2013, is 73,436,528 common shares, equivalent to 13.71% of the outstanding capital stock 
of the Company. 
 
As of 31 March 2013, a total of 185,505,335 common shares are foreign-owned shares.7

 
 

d.3 Voting Trust Holders of 5% or More 
 

There are no persons holding 5% or more of a class under a voting trust or similar arrangement. 
 

d.4 Changes in Control 
 
The Company is not aware of any change in control or any arrangement which may result in a change 
in control of the Company. 
 

5. Directors and Executive Officers 
 
(a) Directors and Principal Officers of the Company 
 
The following are the incumbent members of the Board of Directors who, with the exception of Mr. 
Dennis Sia, Mr. John Aloysius Bernas and Mr. Leonor Briones who are no longer seeking re-election, 
are also nominated herein: 
 

 
The Directors of the Company as of 31 March 2013 

Name Age Citizenship Term of Office 
Antonio L. Tiu 37 Filipino 2004 – present 
Chung Ming Yang 39 Chinese ROC 1997 – present  
Dennis Sia 37 Filipino 2006 – present 
George Uy 63 Filipino 2008 – present  
James Sayre 52 American 2012 – present 
Tai Chuan Lin 36 Austrian 2012 – present 
John Aloysius Bernas 52 Filipino 2012 – present 
Mark Kenneth Duca 36 Filipino 2012 – present 
Senen Bacani (Independent Director) 67 Filipino 2012 – present 
Leonor Briones (Independent Director) 72 Filipino 2008 – present  
Atty. Alfonso Go (Independent Director) 74 Filipino  2008 – present 

  
ANTONIO L. TIU, 37, Filipino, Director, Chairman. Mr. Tiu is the President/CEO and Chairman of 
Earthright Holdings, Inc., Chairman of The Big Chill, Inc., and President/CEO of Beidahuang 

                                                           
7 Based on the Foreign Ownership Report of the Company as of 31 March 2013. 



 

Philippines, Inc. and Greenergy Holdings Incorporated. He was a part time lecturer in International 
Finance at DLSU Graduate School from 1999 to 2001 and currently board of adviser of DLSU School 
of Management. Mr. Tiu has a Master’s degree in Commerce specializing in International Finance 
from University of New South Wales, Sydney Australia and BS Commerce major in Business 
Management from De La Salle University, Manila. He is currently a Doctorate student in Public 
Administration at the University of the Philippines. He was awarded the Ernst and Young Emerging 
Entrepreneur of the Year (2009), Overseas Chinese Entrepeneur of the Year 2010 and Ten 
Outstanding Young Men of the Philippines 2011.  He is an active member of Integrated Food 
Manufacturer Association of the Philippines, PHILEXPORT, PHILFOODEX, Chinese Filipino Business 
Club, and Philippine Chamber of Agriculture and Food Industries. 
 
DENNIS S. SIA, 37, Filipino, Director. Mr. Sia previously served as Head for Export of M2000 IMEX 
in 2004 to 2005. He has a degree in BS Commerce Major in Business Management from De La Salle 
University, Manila. He has previously served as Sales Executive of Banco De Oro, JG Petrochem, 
and Kuysen Enterprises from 1997 up to 2003. 
 
YANG, CHUNG MING, 38, Chinese R.O.C., Director. Mr. Yang is the General Manager of Grateful 
Strategic Marketing Consultants Co., Ltd, and Tong Shen Enterprises, which are both Taiwan based 
firms. He has a degree in B.S. Computer Science from Chiang Kai Shek College, Philippines and has 
a Master’s degree in Business Administration from the National Chengchi University in Taiwan. He is 
currently taking the Executive MBA program at the Xiamen University. 
 
GEORGE Y. UY, 63, Filipino, Director. Mr. Uy started his career with the United Laboratories and 
Squibb between 1969 and 1970. He co-founded the Optima Scientific Consultants, Inc. which is 
engaged in the design of pollution abatement systems. Mr. Uy was one of the first proponents in the 
Philippines of the polypropylene woven bag plant using equipment from Europe, and also first to set 
up a meat processing plant that uses equipment from Germany with a license to export to Japan from 
the Philippines granted by the Japanese Ministry of Agriculture. In 1988, he co-founded a company 
engaged in mass transport system, telecommunications, and indentor of steel products. Currently he 
is also engaged in the biofuel program in the Philippines.  He obtained his Bachelor’s degree in 1970 
and Master’s Degree in Chemistry in 1976 from the Ateneo de Manila University. 
 
PROF. LEONOR MAGTOLIS BRIONES, 72, Filipino, Independent Director. Prof. Briones is a 
Director for Policy and Executive Development, National College of Public Administration and 
Governance, University of the Philippines System, Diliman. She is also a Professor and Faculty 
Member, Graduate Level in the same university. Prof. Briones was also the Treasurer of the 
Philippines, Bureau of Treasury from August 1998 to February 2001 and was concurrently the 
Presidential Adviser for Social Development, with Cabinet Rank, Office of the President.   
 
ATTY. ALFONSO Y. GO, 72, Filipino, Independent Director. Atty. Go was born on May 5, 1938 in 
Manila, Philippines. He graduated from University of the East in 1964 with a degree in Bachelor of 
Laws. Currently, he is a member of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines, and Philippine Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants.  He is a practicing lawyer, accountant, realty developer and former 
banker.  
 
MARK KENNETH DUCA, 36, Filipino, Director. Mr. Duca serves as a Director of Agricultural Bank 
of the Philippines and Beidahaung (Phils.) Agro-Industrial Development Corporation. He served as a 
Director of Greenergy Holdings Incorporated from 2011 to October 1, 2012. Mr. Duca is a graduate of 
Yok University with a degree in BS Commerce. 
 
JAMES SAYRE, 52, American, Director. Mr. Sayre holds a Master of Business Administration from 
Harvard Business School and a Bachelor of Arts from the University of California at Davis. He is a 
Senior Managing Director at Black River Asset Management and focuses on private equity 
investments in the food sector. Prior to Black River, Mr. Sayre had been with Cargill since 1994, 
where he served as President and founder of Cargill Ventures, a proprietary fund with capital 
deployed across a 40-company portfolio. Mr. Sayre continues to manage a proprietary book of 
venture capital investments for Cargill. Prior thereto, Mr. Sayre was Director for global M&A at Cargill.  
Mr. Sayre has also worked as a Senior Manager for Deloitte Consulting and held a position with the 
United States Department of Agriculture. Aside from AgriNurture, Inc., Mr. Sayre is a board member 
of Virent Energy Systems, Inc., MarkMonitor Holdings, Inc. and Intalio.  



 

 
TAI CHUAN LIN, 36, Austrian, Director. Mr. Lin holds a Master's degree in Business & Finance from 
the Vienna University of Economics. He is also a CFA charter holder. Aside from AgriNurture Inc., Mr. 
Lin is a board member of AustAsia Investment Holdings Pte. Ltd., and Metallkraft A/S. He is a Director 
at Black River Asset Management and focuses on private equity investments across Asia. Prior to 
Black River, Mr. Lin worked at Credit Suisse First Boston, where he was a member of the M&A Group 
in New York and a member of the Natural Resources Investment Banking Group in London. During 
this time he was involved in various cross-border corporate finance advisory and capital market 
transactions. Prior thereto, Mr. Lin worked at HSBC Investment Bank in the Asian Natural Resources 
Group in Hong Kong and in the Global Natural Resources Group in London. During this time he 
focused mainly on M&A assignments. 
 
JOHN ALOYSIUS BERNAS, 52, Filipino, Director. Mr. Bernas served as Associate in Global Fixed 
Income with Chemical Bank (now JP Morgan Chase) since 1987. He joined Bankers Trust Company 
(now Deutsche Bank) as Vice President. In 1997, Mr. Bernas moved on to Bear Stearns International 
(now JP Morgan Chase) as Senior Managing Director and General Partner. He served as an 
Independent Director of Philippine Stock Exchange Inc. Mr. Bernas graduated from the Honors 
Program in Economics at the Ateneo de Manila University. He earned his MBA from the Darden 
Graduate School of Business and MA in Asian Studies from the Corcoran School of History. 
 
SENEN C. BACANI, 67, FILIPINO, Independent Director. Mr. Bacani was appointed secretary of 
agriculture in 1989 by former president corazon c. Aquino. He served as secretary of the department 
of agriculture from 1990 to 1992. He also served as vice president of agriculture & food-phil chamber 
of commerce & industry. Mr. Bacani received his bachelor of science in commerce from de la salle 
university in 1965, summa cum laude & class valedictorian and graduated from the university of 
hawaii with a master of business administration in 1968. Mr. Bacani is a certified public accountant 
and was granted an east-west center scholarship in 1966.  
 

 
The Nominee/s for Election  

TOMAS B. LOPEZ, 63, Independent Director, Filipino. Mr. Lopez is the President of the University 
of Makati (UMAK). He has been a meber of the board of directors of PAG-IBIG since 2010 and of STI 
since 2001. He was the President and Chief Executive Officer of Club Noah Group of Companies 
from 1997-2007. From 1988-1992, he served as an Undersecretary of the Department of Agriculture. 
He is a professional lecturer in the Ateneo Graduate Schools of Business. Mr. Lopez obtained his 
Bachelor’s Degree from the Ateneo De manila University in 1970 and his Master’s Degree from the 
Asian Institute of Management in 1983, where he graduated with distinction. 
 
EDMUND ZHENG, 30, Singaporean, Director. Mr. Zheng joined Black River Asset Management in 
2011 as an associate to focus on private equity investments in South East Asia. Prior to that, Mr. 
Zheng worked at RGE, one of the largest family-owned conglomerates in Indonesia. There he was 
part of the Strategic Planning & Corporate Finance team, which managed investment opportunities 
and developed corporate strategies for the group. During a period of time, Mr. Zheng was seconded 
to Falcon Capital Partners, a natural resource-focused private equity firm, where he was involved in 
the acquisition of plantations and bulk cargo vessels. Mr. Zheng joined RGE in its management 
associate program and was based in various parts of Indonesia for more than 18 months. Mr. Zheng 
holds a Bachelor of Business from Nanyang Technological University in Singapore, with a double 
major in Banking & Finance and Accounting. He speaks English, Chinese and Bahasa Indonesia. 
 
ATTY. MARTIN C. SUBIDO, 37, Filipino, Director. Atty. Martin Subido is a Certified Public 
Accountant and a member of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines. He graduated with a B.S. 
Accountancy degree from De La Salle University and obtained his Juris Doctor degree, with honors, 
from the School of Law of Ateneo de Manila University. He was a Senior Associate of the Villaraza & 
Angangco Law Offices before becoming managing partner of The Law Firm of Subido Pagente 
Certeza Mendoza & Binay. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

The Principal Officers of the Company as of 31 March 2013
 

: 

ANTONIO L. TIU, 37, Filipino, President/Chief Executive Officer 
Mr. Tiu is the Chairman of Earthright Holdings Inc, The Big Chill Inc., Music Semiconductor 
Philippines Inc. and CEO of Beidahuang, Philippines Inc. and Greenergy Holdings Inc. He was a part 
time lecturer in International Finance at DLSU Graduate School from 1999 to 2001 and currently 
board of adviser of DLSU School of Management. Mr. Tiu has a Master’s degree in Commerce 
specializing in International Finance from University of New South Wales, Sydney Australia and BS 
Commerce major in Business Management from De La Salle University, Manila. He is currently a 
Doctorate student in Public Administration at the University of the Philippines. He was awarded the 
Ernst and Young Emerging Entrepreneur of the Year (2009), Overseas Chinese Entrepeneur of the 
Year 2010 and Ten Outstanding Young Men of the Philippines 2011.  He is an active member of 
Integrated Food Manufacturer Association of the Philippines, PHILEXPORT, PHILFOODEX, Chinese 
Filipino Business Club, and Philippine Chamber of Agriculture and Food Industries. 
 
KENNETH S. TAN, 40, Filipino, Treasurer/Chief Financial Officer 
Mr. Tan was born on December 26, 1972. Prior to joining the Company as its Chief Information 
Officer, he was an officer of Citibank and Manulife Financial. He was a part-time lecturer in Economics 
at an international school in Manila. He earned his Bachelor of Arts degree from the Ateneo de Manila 
University. 
 
ATTY. MARTIN C. SUBIDO, 37, Filipino, Corporate Secretary. 
Atty. Martin Subido is a Certified Public Accountant and a member of the Integrated Bar of the 
Philippines. He graduated with a B.S. Accountancy degree from De La Salle University and obtained 
his Juris Doctor degree, with honors, from the School of Law of Ateneo de Manila University. He was 
a Senior Associate of the Villaraza & Angangco Law Offices before becoming managing partner of 
The Law Firm of Subido Pagente Certeza Mendoza & Binay. 
 
ATTY. JENNIFER ONG, 30, Filipino, Asst. Corporate Secretary/ Information Officer. Atty. Ong 
graduated from the Ateneo de Manila University in 2003 with a degree in Legal Management, and 
obtained her Bachelor of Laws degree from the University of the Philippines College of Law in 2007. 
She placed second in the 2007 Bar Examinations. Atty. Ong was an Associate at Lim Ocampo 
Leynes Law Offices from 2007 to 2009 and an Associate at Esguerra and Blanco Law Offices from 
2009 to 2011, where she gained extensive experience in the fields of corporate and tax practice. In 
2011, Atty. Ong joined the Law Firm of Subido Pagente Certeza Mendoza & Binay as a Senior 
Associate for corporate accounts. 
 
ATTY. LENIE BASILIO, 36, Filipino, Compliance Officer. Atty. Basilio obtained her Bachelor of Arts 
in Political Science from the University of the Philippines and her Bachelor of Laws from the San Beda 
College of Law. She is also the Corporate Secretary of Central Equity Rural Bank, Inc., Beidahuang 
(Phils.) Agro-Industrial Development Corporation and Fresh and Greeen Palawan Agriventures, Inc. 
Before joining Agrinurture, Inc., she worked as IR&Legal Manager of Scanasia Overseas, Inc. and as 
Associate Lawyer of De Borja Santos Torcuator & Santos Law Offices. 
 
Term of Office – The directors are elected at each annual stockholders meeting by the stockholders 
entitled to vote. Each director holds office for a period of one (1) year or until the next annual election 
and his successor is duly elected, unless he resigns, dies or is removed prior to such election.  
 
Since the Company’s last annual meeting held on 21 May 2012, none of the directors elected therein 
by the stockholders has resigned or declined to stand for re-election to the board of directors because 
of a disagreement with the Company on any matter relating to the Company’s operations, policies or 
practices, and the required disclosures relevant to the existence thereof. 
 
The nominees for election to the Board of Directors on 27 May 2013 are as follows: 
 

1. Antonio L. Tiu 
2. George Uy 
3. Yang Chung Ming 
4. Mark Kenneth Duca 
5. James Sayre 



 

6. Tai-Chuan Lin 
7. Martin C. Subido 
8. Edmund Zheng 
9. Senen Bacani (
10. Tomas Lopez(

Independent Director) 
Independent Director

11. Alfonso Go (
) 

Independent Director
 

) 

 
All the nominees are Filipino citizens with the exception of Mr. Yang Chung Ming who is of Chinese 
ROC citizenship, James Sayre who is an American citizen, Tai Chuan Lin who is an Austrian citizen 
and Edmund Zheng who is a Singaporean citizen. 
 
Independent Directors – The incumbent independent directors of the Company are as follows: (i) 
Leonor Briones, (ii) Senen Bacani and (iii) Atty. Alfonso Go. 
 
The incumbent directors have certified that they possess all the qualifications and none of the 
disqualifications provided for in the Securities Regulation Code (“SRC”). 
 
In compliance with SEC Memorandum Circular No. 16 Series of 2002 (now Rule 38 of the SRC), 
which provides for the guidelines on the nomination and election of independent directors, a 
Nomination Committee has been created headed Senen Bacani as Chairman with Antonio L. Tiu and 
James Sayre as members. 
 
The Nomination Committee pre-screened the nominees for election as independent directors 
conformably pursuant to the criteria in the SEC Memorandum Circular and in the Manual on 
Corporate Governance. The final list of nominees as pre-screened by the Nomination Committee: 
 

Nominee for  
Independent Director (a) 

Person/Group Recommending 
Nomination (b) 

Relation of (a) and (b) 

Tomas Lopez Antonio L. Tiu None 
Senen Bacani Antonio L. Tiu None 

Alfonso Go Antonio L. Tiu None 
 
In approving the nominations for independent directors, the Nominations Committee took into 
consideration the guidelines on the nomination of independent directors as prescribed in SRC Rule 
38. 
 

a. Significant Employees 
 
No single person is expected to make a significant contribution to the business since the Company 
considers the collective efforts of all its employees as instrumental to the overall success of the 
Company’s performance. 
 

b. Family Relationships 
 
There are no family relationships between and among the directors and officers of ANI. The directors 
owning nominal shares in the subsidiaries of ANI, on the other hand, have the following family 
relationships: (i) Antonio Tiu and James Tiu are siblings; (ii) Dennis Sia and Nanchi Lin Sia are 
husband and wife; (iii) Tammy Lin is the brother of Nanchi Lin Sia. Except for the foregoing, there are 
no other existing family relationships within the fourth civil degree either by consanguinity or affinity 
among the directors or executive officers 
 

c. Involvement in Certain Legal Proceedings  
 
The Company is not aware of any legal proceedings of the nature required to be disclosed under Part 
I, paragraph (C) of Annex “C”, as amended, of the SRC Rule 12 with respect to the Company and/or 
its subsidiaries. 
 
While not material in nature, the Company instituted a criminal complaint for qualified theft against 
YsaBries entitled “AgriNurture, Inc. vs. Ysa Bries”, docketed as Criminal Case No. Q-10-166-345 



 

pending before the Branch 100 of the Regional Trial Court, Quezon City. The complaint alleges that 
Ms. Bries, who was a former employee of the Company, unlawfully took cellular phone units and SIM 
cards belonging to the Company without the latter’s consent, resulting in losses to the Company in the 
approximate amount of only Php396,643.49. There is an outstanding warrant of arrest issued against 
the accused. 
 
Further, the Company filed a Petition for Review under Section 11 of the Republic Act No. 1125 
against the Commissioner of Internal Revenue in the case entitled “AgriNurture, Inc. vs. 
Commissioner or Internal; Revenue” docketed as C.T.A. Case No. 10-240 pending before the Court 
of Tax Appeals. In said case, the Company is seeking to reverse the decision of the Commissioner of 
Internal Revenue (CIR) affirming the assessment issued against the Corporation in the amount of Two 
Million Forty Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Five and 5/100 Pesos (Php 2,043,335.05) for 
alleged deficiency taxes for taxable year 2007. On 27 January 2011, the Corporation received the 
Final Assessment Notice (the “Assessment”) dated 30 December 2010 issued by the Bureau of 
Internal Revenues (BIR) demanding that it pay the alleged deficiency Income Tax and Value Added 
Tax (VAT) for the calendar year 2007 predicated solely on the alleged discrepancy in the 
Reconciliation of Listing of Enforcement (RELIEF) and Third-Party Matching of the Bureau of Customs 
(BOC) declared in the Corporation’s tax return. On 18 February 2011, or within the reglementary 
period, the Corporation filed a letter dated 15 February 2011 with the CIR protesting the Assessment 
and requesting that the latter be cancelled for lack of merit both in fact and in law (the “Protest”). The 
Corporation noted that the Assessment is patently void for failing to state the facts, laws, rules and 
regulations, or jurisprudence on which it is based. Despite repeated requests by the Corporation, the 
details of the alleged discrepancy in the RELIEF and Third-Party Matching BOC were never supplied 
by the BIR. The Corporation further noted that even assuming arguendo that there was indeed a 
discrepancy, it pertains to a purported purchase transaction of the Corporation which would result in a 
lower Income Tax, i.e., an expense item that can be claimed as an allowable deduction, and lower 
VAT payable, i.e., an expense item from which VAT Input Tax may be claimed. After the lapse of one 
hundred eighty days (180) from its filing, or as of 17 August 2011, no action was taken by the CIR on 
the Protest. Thus, under Section 11 of Republic Act No. 1125 (as amended by Republic Act No. 
9282), the Corporation had a period of thirty (30) days from 17 August 2011, or until 16 September 
2011, within which to file the Petition with the Court of Tax Appeals. 

 
In the hearings held on 30 January 2012 and 15 February 2012, the Corporation presented its two (2) 
witnesses, Ms. Ma. Lizette B. Navea and Mr. Rafaelito M. Soliza.  

 
On 13 March 2012, the Corporation filed its “Formal Offer Of Evidence”. On 12 December 2012, the 
Corporation filed a “Supplemental Formal Offer of Evidence”. The ten (10) day period given by the 
Court having lapsed without the respondent filing a comment to the “Supplemental Formal Offer Of 
Evidence”, the case is now deemed submitted for resolution. 
 
Lastly, on 22 February 2012, the Company filed a civil case for sum of money against Robson 
AgroVentures Corporation (“Robson”). Said civil case is entitled “AgriNurture, Inc. vs. Robson 
AgroVentures Corporation” docketed as Civil Case No.114-M-2012 pending before the Regional Trial 
Court of Bulacan, Branch 9. In said case, the Company prayed that the court order Robson to pay the 
amount of $28,105.00 or Php 1,219,223.00 plus 12% interest per annum as actual damages, and the 
amount of $10,000.00 or Php 433,810.00 for unrealized profits. The case stemmed from a Purchase 
Agreement dated 21 March 2011 between the Company and Robson wherein Robson promised to 
deliver and supply fresh and premium quality Cavendish Bananas to the Company upon its order 
within four (4) days from receipt of the payment. On 2 April 2011, the Company ordered from Robson 
7,700 boxes of Cavendish Banana amounting to $56,210.00.On 6 April 2011, the Company paid 
Robson the amount of $28,105.00 representing 50% of the total purchase price and bank and wire 
charges. However, on 8 April 2011, despite having received the advance payment of the 50% of the 
purchase price, Robson failed to deliver the goods. The Company made repeated verbal and written 
demands upon Robson for the latter to return the advance payment in the amount of $28,105.00, but 
Robson failed to do so. Hence, the Company was constrained to file a civil case for sum of money 
against Robson to protect its interest. 
 
On 28 February 2012, the Court issued the Summons, which was however returned unserved on the 
ground that the defendant “had been close for almost 2 years”. The case is presently archived 



 

pursuant to the Order of the Court dated 28 December 2012, to be reinstated whenever the same is 
ready for trial or further proceedings. 
To the best of the Company’s knowledge, there has been no occurrence during the past five (5) years 
up to the date of this Information Statement of any of the following events that are material to a 
evaluation of the ability or integrity of any director, any nominee for election as director, executive 
officer, underwriter, or controlling person of the Company: 
 

• any bankruptcy petition filed by or against any business of which such person was a general 
partner  or executive officer, either at the time of the bankruptcy or within two (2) years prior to 
that time; 

 
• any conviction by final judgment, including the nature of the offense, in a criminal proceeding, 

domestic or foreign, or being subject to a pending criminal proceeding, domestic or foreign, 
excluding traffic violations and other  minor offenses; 

 
• being subject to any order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or 

vacated, of any court of competent jurisdiction, domestic or foreign, permanently or 
temporarily enjoining , barring, suspending or otherwise or otherwise limiting his involvement 
in any type of business, securities, commodities or banking activities; and 

 
• being found by a domestic or foreign court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the SEC 

or comparable foreign body , or a domestic or foreign exchange or other organized trading 
market or self-regulatory organization, to have violated a securities or commodities law or 
regulation, and the judgment has not been reversed, suspended or vacated. 

 
d. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions 

 
The Company’s policy with respect to related party transactions is to ensure that these transactions 
are entered into on terms comparable to those available from unrelated third parties. 
 
See Note 6 (Related Party Transactions) of the Notes to the 2012 Audited Financial Statements. 
 
 

6. Compensation of Directors and Executive Officers 
 
The following summarizes the executive compensation received by the CEO and the top four (4) most 
highly compensated officers of the Company for 2011, 2012 and 2013 (estimated). It also summarizes 
the aggregate compensation received by all the officers and directors, unnamed. 
 

 Year Salaries 
(Amounts in 

’000) 

Bonuses 
(Amounts in 

’000) 

Other Income 
(Amounts in 

’000) 
CEO and the four (4) 
most 
highly compensated 
officers8

2011 

 

Php5,171 Php430 NONE 
2012 Php10,044 Php837 NONE 
2013 

(estimated) Php9,086 Php 57 NONE 

Aggregate compensation 
paid to all other officers 
and directors as a group 
unnamed 

2011 Php2,307 Php227 NONE 
2012 Php19,382 Php1,615 NONE 
2013 

(estimated) Php8,350 Php584 NONE 

 
Since the date of their election, the directors have been receiving Php5,000.00 per meeting. Aside 
from the foregoing, the directors have served without compensation. The directors did not also receive 
any amount or form of compensation for committee participation or special assignments. Under 
Section 8, Article III of the By-Laws of the Company, by resolution of the Board, each director shall 
receive a reasonable per diem allowance for their attendance at each meeting of the Board. Also 
provided therein is the compensation of directors, which shall not be more than 10% of the net income 

                                                           
8 The CEO of Agrinurture, Inc. is Mr. Antonio L. Tiu. The top four (4) most highly compensated officers are Dennis Sia, Kenneth 
Tan, Jens Sorensen and Adrienne Martinez.  



 

before income tax of the Company during the preceding year, which shall be determined and 
apportioned among the directors in such manner as the Board may deem proper, subject to the 
approval of the stockholders representing at least a majority of the outstanding capital stock at a 
regular or special meeting. As of this date, no standard or other arrangements have been made in 
respect of director’s compensation. 

 
On 19 May 2009, the following directors and officers have been issued Warrants: 

 
 Number of Warrants 
Antonio L. Tiu 
Chief Executive Officer 

2,450,000 

Dennis Sia 
VP-Finance/Treasurer 

850,000 

Yang Chung Ming 
Chief Strategy Officer 

750,000 

All other officers and directors as a group 1,350,000 
TOTAL 5,400,000 

 
These Warrants are subject to the following terms and conditions: (i) the Warrants are European Call 
Options with an Expiry Date, i.e., life of the Warrant, 5 years after listing; (ii) the issue price of the 
Warrant is Php0.00; (iii) the strike price of the Warrant is Php20.00 per share; the conversion ratio is 
one (1) Warrant to one (1) Common Share. 
 
The holders of the Warrants has the right but not the obligation to exercise his/her right to conversion 
and delivery of the underlying common share/s after five (5) years from the date of issuance of the 
Warrant/s (the “Exercise Period”), at a Strike Price of Php20.00 per share at the time of exercise.  
 
The holders of the Warrants can exercise the Warrant by filing a request form in the office of the 
Company. Exercise of the Warrant requires filling-out, disclosing and presenting the following 
information and documents: 
 

- Duly accomplished Notice of Conversion form 
- Warrant certificate or the electronic equivalent 
- Payment of the strike price of Php20.00 per share 
- 2 valid identification cards 

 
 

7. Independent Public Accountants 
 
The Company, upon approval of the Board of Directors and the stockholders obtained during the last 
Annual Stockholders’ Meeting held on 21 May 2012, appointed BDO Alba Romeo & Co. as its 
external auditor with Mr. Antonio V. Cruz named as principal accountant. The external auditor 
examined, verified and reported on the earnings and expenses of the Company. 
 
Apart from the audit and audit-related fees in the amounts of P1,830,000 for 2008, Php2,217,600 for 
2009, and Php 2,324,100 for 2010, Php 2,236,852 for 2011 and Php 2,240,000 in 2012, no other 
services such as assurance or related services, tax accounting, compliance, advice, planning, or other 
kinds of services were rendered and no other fees were billed by the Company’s auditors as of the 
said years. 
 
Representatives of BDO Alba Romeo & Co. are expected to be present at the meeting, and they will 
have the opportunity to make a statement if the desire to do so. They are expected to be available to 
respond to appropriate questions. To the knowledge of the Management, BDO Alba Romeo & Co. is 
observing the required rotation of their assigned external auditors to the Company. 
 
There has not been any disagreement between the Company and its independent 
accountant/external auditor, BDO Alba Romeo & Co., with regard to any matter relating to accounting 
principles or practices, financial statement disclosures or auditing scope or procedure. 
 



 

BDO Alba Romeo & Co. has served the Company as its independent accountant/external auditor 
since 2006. In compliance with SRC Rule 68, paragraph 3(b)(iv), the principal accountant and team 
handling the Company is changed every five (5) years or more often.     
 
To assure that the Company’s financial statements are properly and cost effectively audited by 
qualified accountants who are independent and to assist the Board of Directors in fulfilling its 
oversight responsibility with respect to the maintenance of an effective internal audit function, the 
Company has an Audit Committee headed by Leonor Briones as Chairman with Antonio L. Tiu and 
Tai-Chuan Lin as members. 
 
 

8. Compensation Plans 
 
There are no matters or actions to be taken up in relation to compensation plans. 
 
 
 

ISSUANCE AND EXCHANGE OF SECURITIES 
 

9. Authorization or Issuance of Securities Other than for Exchange 
 
There are no matters or actions to be taken up for the authorization or issuance of securities. 
 

10. Modification or Exchange of Securities 
 
No action is to be taken with respect to the modification of any class of securities of the registrant, or 
the issuance of authorization for issuance of one class of securities of the registrant in exchange for 
outstanding securities of another class. 
 

11. Financial and Other information 
 

a. Audited Financial Statements 
 
A copy of the Company’s Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2012 is 
attached hereto as Annex “A”. 
 
 
    
 

MANAGEMENT REPORT 

a. History and Overview 
 
Incorporated on 04 February 1997, ANI started its business operations in the same year as an 
importer, trader and fabricator of post-harvest agricultural machineries intended to improve the 
productivity as well as increase the income of Filipino farmers. Formerly known as Mabuhay 2000 
Enterprises, Inc., ANI was the first to bring into the Philippine market the Mega-Sun brand of grain 
dryers and thereafter established itself as one of the more reliable local supplier and manufacturer of 
conveyor systems and other rice mill equipment.  
 
ANI eventually diversified into other various agro-commercial businesses, specifically focusing on the 
export trading of fresh Philippine Carabao Mangoes as its main revenue stream. Since then, ANI has 
become one of the Philippines’ top fresh mango exporters to the world market. At present, ANI also 
supplies other home-grown fruits such as banana, pineapple and papaya to customers in Hong Kong, 
Mainland China, the Middle East and to the different European regions. 
 

b. Investment by Black River Capital Food partners Food Fund Holdings (Singapore), 
Pte. Ltd.  
 

As previously mentioned, on 29 December 2011, the Company entered into an Investment Agreement 
with, among others, Black River Capital Partners Food Fund Holdings (Singapore), Pte. Ltd. (“Black 
River”). Black River is a limited private company organized and existing under the laws of Singapore, 



 

with registered office address at 300 Beach Road #23-01 The Concourse, Singapore 199555. It is a 
subsidiary of Black River Capital Partners Fund (Food), LP, which is managed by Black River Asset 
Management LLC (“BRAM”) BRAM is a global alternative asset management firm providing hedge 
fund and private equity solutions to institutional investors. Formed in 2003, BRAM is an independently 
managed subsidiary of Cargill, Inc., one of the world’s largest providers of food, agriculture and 
industrial products and services. 
 
Under the Investment Agreement, Black River shall acquire an aggregate of 125,486,095 Common 
Shares (each an “Investment Share” and collectively, the “Investment Shares”) in the Company for an 
aggregate amount of US$30,450,000 (the “Investment Price”). The Investment Shares consist of (i) 
76,293,595 Common Shares (the “Sale Shares”) which shall be purchased by Black River from 
Messrs. Chung Ming Yang, Jaime Tiu, Yuan Kho Jung, Ken Lai Tiu, Ken Swan Tiu, Ken Him Tiu and 
Ken Kwen Tiu (the “Selling Stockholders”) on 20 January 2012 (the “Share Purchase”), and (ii) 
49,792,500 Common Shares (the “Subscription Shares”) which shall be subscribed by Black River out 
of the increase in the Company’s Authorized Capital Stock from P300,000,000.00 to 
P1,000,000,000.00 (the “Increase”) to be undertaken by the Company (the “Investor Subscription”). 
The Sale Shares shall be equivalent to 28.11% of the outstanding capital stock of the Company upon 
the approval of the Increase by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). 
 
As provided in the Investment Agreement, the closing of the Share Sale and the Investor Subscription 
(the “Closing”) shall take place on January 20, 2012 or such other date as may otherwise be agreed 
upon between the Company and the Investor (the “Closing Date”). 
 
Under the Investment Agreement, the Sale Shares shall be sold by way of a regular or special block 
sale through the PSE (whichever is appropriate at the time of Closing). The purchase price for the 
Sale Shares shall be US$21,890,505 (the “Purchase Price”), which shall be payable to each Selling 
Stockholder. The Purchase Price shall be paid in United States Dollars to the account of the 
Company, the latter acting as the Attorney-in-Fact of the Selling Stockholders to receive the Purchase 
Price. Further, the Company and Earthright Holdings, Inc. (“Earthright”), a domestic holding company, 
shall execute a subscription agreement to subscribe for 125,807,500 shares out of the Increase for 
the aggregate subscription price of US$21,890,505. The Selling Stockholders shall issue instructions 
to the Company to apply the Purchase Price received by the Company on behalf of the Selling 
Stockholders as full payment of Earthright’s subscription. The Company and Black River shall also 
execute a subscription agreement to subscribe for the Subscription Shares for the aggregate 
subscription price of US$8,559,495 (the “Subscription Price”). 
 
The 125,486,095 common shares acquired by Black River shall be subject to voluntary lock-up for a 
period of eighteen (18) months, while the 125,807,500 common shares acquired by Earthright shall be 
subject to voluntary lock-up as follows: 

 
i. 100% of the shares for a period of three (3) years following Closing date (the “First 
Moratorium Period”); 
 
ii. 67% of the shares for a period of one (1) year after the First Moratorium Period (the 
“Second Moratorium Period”); and 
 
iii. 34% of the shares for a period of one (1) year after the Second Moratorium Period. 

 
On 19 January 2012, the Sale Shares were sold out by way of a regular block sale through PSE. 
 
The investment contemplated under the Investment Agreement resulted in the infusion of fresh capital 
in the aggregate amount of US$30,450,000 into the Company which is necessary in order to fund its 
local and global expansion. 
 

c. Foreign Subsidiaries 
 

In line with the plan for the global reorganization of the ANI Group of companies for more streamlined 
and efficient operations, a number of foreign subsidiaries have been established. Together with the 
foreign subsidiaries that have been established as of 31 March 2013, the current global structure is as 
follows: 



 

 

 
 

d. Nature and Scope of the Business of ANI and its Philippine Subsidiaries 
 
ANI’s operations are divided into four (4) groups to ensure the best value, variety and convenience in 
growing fruits and vegetables, manufacturing food products, and distributing fresh and processed food 
products, thereby completing the entire “farm-to-plate” cycle. The groups are as follows:  
 

a) Farming  
b) Manufacturing, Processing and/or Product Research 
c) Trading/Distribution 
d) Retail 

 
a) Farming Group - The Farming Group is engaged in rice, fruit, and vegetable production, joint-
venture farming and contract growing. Agricultural goods produced by the Farming Group are 
supplied to the Distribution and Manufacturing Groups. 
 
Aside from fruit and vegetable production, the Farming group is also engaged in the distribution of 
farm inputs such as seeds, fertilizers, pesticides, greenhouse technology, and farm machineries and 
equipment. 
  
The activities of the Farming Group are undertaken by its four (4) divisions, namely: Vegetables, 
Fruits, Grains, and Inputs/Equipment Trading. 
 
Under its Vegetable Division, the Farming Group manages farms divided into two groups, the lowland 
and highland vegetables groups. The division has company-managed farms located in Dau, 
Pampanga; Capas, Tarlac; Trece Martirez, Cavite; and Indang, Cavite.  The division is also involved 
in contract growing projects in Floridablanca, Pampanga and Indang, Cavite. 
 
On the other hand, the Fruits Division is involved in the production of mango and banana for export 
and local market. For mango, supply comes from contract growing projects in Luzon and Mindanao. 
For banana, the company is acquiring its own banana plantation to ensure the supply for expanding 
export market. 
 
The Grains Division handles rice and corn production. Operations are concentrated in the provinces of 
Pampanga and Nueva Ecija. Contract growing projects are continuously implemented with partner 
farmers to secure supply during the season. To maximize the grain operations, the Farming Group 
also maintains a warehouse located in Arayat, Pampanga. 
 
Lastly, the Inputs/Equipment Trading Division is involved in the sale, distribution, delivery, and 
fabrication of different farm inputs and equipment. 
 



 

The Farming Group plans to expand its operations by engaging in a large scale operation of banana 
and pineapple plantations. 
 
b) Manufacturing - The Manufacturing Group currently operates two factory sites, one in Pulilan, 
Bulacan and another in Cagayan de Oro (CDO). 
 
The factory in Pulilan is primarily utilized in manufacturing coconut juice in cans for local and export 
markets. The plant is also engaged in the Blast Freezing of vegetables and fruits for the same 
markets. Further, the research and development facility in Pulilan is currently developing isotonic 
drinks, Ready-T0-Drink coffee in cans, juices and nectar in cans as well as vegetable cream soups. 
 
On the other hand, the facility in CDO is primarily utilized in manufacturing purees from tropical fruits, 
fruit salad and buko salad preparations, and frozen fruits. The CDO plant caters to local and export 
markets. 
 
The group is currently undertaking various projects such as the establishment of an aseptic Tetra Pak 
processing and filling facility for toll manufacturing of coconut water for domestic and international 
brands. The facility will also cater to ANI's own brands and markets.  
 
Moreover, the Manufacturing and Processing Group will be responsible for operating the new 
commissary which will cater to the ANI Group’s chain of food and beverage outlets such as Big Chill, 
Tully's Coffee, Cafe Verde and others. It will also offer commissary services to external clients. 
 
The Manufacturing and Processing Group is currently working on identifying a number of possible 
acquisitions of brands as well as manufacturing facilities to enhance its ability to strengthen the ANI 
Group’s position in the agriculture business, both locally and internationally. 
 
c) Distribution/Trading Group - The Distribution / Trading Group is composed of several companies 
with First Class Agriculture Corporation (FCA) at the forefront. FCA and its subsidiaries, Fresh and 
Green Harvest Agricultural Company, Inc. (FG) and Lucky Fruit and Vegetable Products, Inc. (LF), 
are the main distribution arm of ANI’s agricultural products under the “Fresh Choice Always” brand 
and its logistics arm Qualis Logisitics and Transport Services, Inc. 
 
FCA and its subsidiaries are presently one of the largest wholesalers of fresh vegetables to leading 
supermarkets in the Philippines. In the Luzon area alone, FCA, FG and LF cater to more than a 
hundred supermarkets. In addition, FCA and its subsidiaries supply fresh vegetables to in-house 
brands of various supermarkets.  
 
As for international distribution, this activity is being undertaken by Hansung Agro Products Products 
Corp., and Sunshine Supplies International Co., Ltd. These companies sell and distribute agricultural 
and other commodities in Hong Kong, Macau, China, Japan, Korea, and Europe.  
 
In the local front since fruits and vegetables are sourced on a nationwide scale from three types of 
suppliers: ANI subsidiaries engaged in farming/farm management, farmers with supply contracts, and 
buying station, the Distribution Group though ANI, established its own logistics arm, specifically, 
Qualis Logisitics and Transport Services, Inc. Through its logistics arm, the Distribution Group is able 
to deliver farm-fresh produce to its customers. Qualis transports goods from source to the warehouse 
facilities for packing. The trucks then deliver these goods to the various supermarket outlets and wet 
markets where they are put on shelf and ready for consumption of the end users. For highly 
perishable goods, refrigerated trucks are used to transport the goods to the supermarkets. 
 
Meanwhile, the Distribution Group intends to boost revenues not only by opening new supermarket 
and institutional accounts but also through new and innovative distribution methods such as direct 
selling approach to address consumers' need for fresh produce amidst problems on lack of proper 
storage in homes.  
 
In addition to the above plan of expanding the Distribution Group distribution reach locally, FCA also 
intends to take its business at a global level. The Distribution Group aims to enter the Australian, 
European and US markets. 
 



 

Finally, the Distribution Group will undertake aggressive expansion of its product portfolio. It intends to 
launch new products such as processed foods, grains, and condiments. To complement said 
expansion, the Distribution Group will use modern technology to increase the shelf life of their 
products, such as building a cold storage facility and purchasing more refrigerated trucks. 
 
d) Retail Group - On 8 August 2011, the SEC approved the amendment of the Articles of 
Incorporation of the Company to, among others, include the business of retail in the primary purpose. 
In line with this, ANI established its Retail Group in August of 2011. The establishment of the Retail 
Group completes its strategy of integrating Retail and Franchise into its portfolio of services in line 
with its vision of becoming a global leader in providing nutrition from farm to plate. 
 
The Farming Group, Manufacturing/Processing/Product Research Group, Distribution/Trading Group, 
Retail Group and Logistics Group are hereinafter referred to collectively as the “ANI Group”. 
 
Farming Group 
 
The Company’s direct and indirect subsidiaries under the Farming/Farm Management Group are as 
follows: 
 

a. Best Choice Harvest Agricultural Corporation; 
b. Beidahuang (Phils.) Agro Industrial Development Corporation; 
c. Farmville Farming Co., Inc. 
d. Fresh & Green Palawan Agriventures, Inc.; and 
e. Ocean Biochemistry Technology Research, Inc. 

 
a. Best Choice Harvest Agricultural Corporation 

 
The ANI Group’s farming activities are mainly handled through Best Choice Harvest Agricultural 
Corporation (BCH), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, which is engaged in the management 
and development of the Company’s farms in various provinces throughout Central Luzon and 
Mindanao.  Current expansion and development of the farms are being undertaken by BCH with the 
objective of eventually making the farms the primary source of supply for the ANI Group.  
 
Pursuant to BCH’s long term objective of uplifting the standard and quality of life of farmers, it entered 
into partnerships with farmers and/or farmer cooperatives through contract farming. This coordinates 
the linkages between the farmers and/or farmer cooperatives and BCH. Under this system, BCH 
commits to support the farmer/farmer cooperative’s production by supplying farm inputs and providing 
technical advice. In return, the farmers/farmer cooperatives commit to exclusively provide specific 
commodity to BCH at the agreed quantity and quality thereby guaranteeing the ANI Group a reliable 
source of supply of fruits and vegetables.   
 
BCH is also engaged in the introduction, field-testing and commercialization of new, imported crop 
varieties that are high yielding as well as livestock integration and bio-fuel feedstock development. It 
operates a 35-hectare demo farm is located in Dau, Pampanga which is in the heart of Luzon. It 
showcases the different crops that can be grown in the region. In the same compound, in 
collaboration with the China-Guangdong government, a center was setup to educate farmers on new 
techniques and to introduce advanced ways of farming. The said facility has become a one-stop shop 
for the farmers.  
 
To support its venture into organic farming, ANI recently entered into Letters of Cooperation with the 
People’s Government of Tianyang, Guangxi, China, covering multi-million projects in organic farming 
and processing, and organic fertilizer production. 
 
It is noteworthy that the Philippine Government recently enacted the Organic Agriculture Act of 2010 
which aims to promote organic farming in the country. A salient feature of the law is the provision of 
incentives to micro, small and medium-scale organic farmers, such as income tax holiday, zero value-
added tax on the purchase of organic inputs or bio-organic produce and exemption from the payment 
of import duties on agricultural equipment or machinery. BCH anticipates that it will be able to take 
advantage of the incentives offered under the said new law to further strengthen the ANI Group’s 
supply chain. 



 

 
Meanwhile, although the ANI Group’s main fresh export product continues to be Philippine mango, it 
is looking forward to becoming a key player in the banana industry. The prospect of Philippine 
bananas in the domestic and foreign market is still promising. It remains to be a consistent top dollar 
earner and locally it is the top fruit consumed by Filipinos. Taking these into consideration, vast tracks 
of lands in Mindanao are devoted to banana planting. To fund this project, the Group applied for and 
was granted multi-million long-term loans by the Planters’ Bank. In addition, it entered into a Letter of 
Cooperation with the People’s Government of Tianyang, Guangxi, China covering a multi-million 
banana farming project.   
 
Additional supply of fresh produce is sourced through the Group’s centralized purchasing office which 
operates and maintains nationwide buying stations and handles importation. The purchasing office is 
classified into several categories namely: Chopsuey, Pinakbet, Salad, Spices, Local Fruits, Imported 
Fruits, Commodities, and Other Non-Perishables. 
 
BCH is a Board of Investments registered enterprise as “New Producer of Agricultural Products” 
(crops and fresh vegetables) on a non-pioneer status. 
 
 b. Beidahuang (Phils.) Agro Industrial Development Corporation (Beidahuang) 
 
Beidahuang was incorporated on April 20, 2010. It is engaged in agricultural research and 
development, corporate farming, distribution and wholesale of foods and foodstuffs, and operation of 
mills.   
 
On 20 September 2011, BCH acquired 30% of the outstanding capital stock of Beidahuang.9

 
  

Heilongjiang Beidahuang Seed Group. Co. Ltd., the biggest seed science & technology enterprise in 
Heilongjiang Province, PROC, holds 40% equity interest in Beidahuang. 
 
Beidahuang aims to produce high-yield rice seeds and distribute these to local farmers to help them 
raise farm productivity and profitability. 
 
To date, Beidahaung has propagated Mestizo 30 on 2,000 hectares of partner-farms with an 
investment of about P100 million. 
 

c. Farmville Farming Co., Inc (Farmville) 
 
Farmville was incorporated on June 2, 2010. It is primarily engaged in trading and farming of fruits 
and vegetables. 
 
During the last quarter of 2010 ANI acquired ownership interest in the company. Currently, ANI owns 
51% of the outstanding capital stock of Farmville.  
 

d. Fresh and Green Palawan Agriventures, Inc.(FG Palawan) 
 
FG Palawan was incorporated on September 9, 2008. 51% of the outstanding capital stock of FG 
Palawan is owned by BCH. It is primarily engaged in corporate farming. 
 

e. Ocean Biochemistry Research Technology, Inc.(Ocean Biotech) 
 

Ocean Biotech was incorporated on March 23, 2009. It is primarily engaged in the manufacturing and 
growing of agricultural products.  
 
Fifty-one percent (51%) of the outstanding capital stock of Ocean Biochemistry Research Technology, 
Inc. is owned by M2000. 
 
 
 
                                                           
9 The Deed of Assignment for the transfer of 30% of the outstanding capital of Beidahuang to BCH is dated 20 September 
2011.  



 

Distribution/Trading Group 
 
The Company has the following direct and indirect subsidiaries under its Distribution/Trading Group: 
 

a. First Class Agriculture Corporation 
b. Fresh and Green Harvest Agricultural Corporation 
c. Lucky Fruit and Vegetable Products, Inc. 
d. Hansung Agro Products Corp. 
e. Wantaixing Trading Group 
f. Sunshine Supplies Co., Limited 
g. Qualis Logistics and Transport Services, Inc.  

 
a. First Class Agriculture Corporation 

 
First Class Agriculture Corporation (FCA), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, is engaged in 
the distribution of fruits and vegetables to supermarket chains, where it markets its products under the 
“FCA” (First Choice Always) brand. It supplies more than 100 varieties of vegetables and local fruits 
daily to 16 outlets in NCR and in some provinces in Luzon.  
 
FCA is currently preparing to launch the ANI Group’s condiments line. As the Company plans to 
import processed tomato products and its manufacturing subsidiary, M2000 Imex Co., Inc., intends to 
produce new product lines, such as soy sauce and vinegar, the Distribution Group will have additional 
products to offer to the market.  
 

d. Fresh and Green Harvest Agricultural Corporation 
 
Fresh and Green Harvest Agricultural Corp. (F&G) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of FCA. F&G is 
engaged in the commercial distribution of fresh vegetables and fruits to the SM Hypermarket chain. It 
supplies more than 100 varieties of vegetables and local fruits daily to 16 branches in the National 
Capital Region.  
 

c.     Lucky Fruit and Vegetable Products, Inc. 
 
Lucky Fruit and Vegetable Products Inc. (“LF”) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of FCA. LF is engaged in 
the wholesale trading and distribution of commercial crops to various supermarkets, food service, and 
institutional accounts such as hotels, restaurants, public markets and catering companies throughout 
Luzon and the Visayas region.  It recently opened a wholesale wet market store in Balintawak and is 
expected to enter the Mindanao market with Cagayan de Oro and Davao as its hubs.   
 

e. Hansung Agro Products Corp. (Hansung) 
 
Hansung was incorporated on February 21, 2007 and became a wholly-owned subsidiary of ANI in 
2011. It is primarily engaged in trading, wholesaling, importing and exporting goods including 
agricultural products. Hansung exports mangoes to Japan and Korea 
 

e.     Wantaixing Trading Corp. (Wantaixing) 
 
Wantaixing was organized in China and is engaged in the business of trading commodities, such as, 
plastic, feeds, grains and Cavendish Banana in the Greater China Region. 
 

f. Sunshine Supplies Co., Limited (Sunshine) 
 
Sunshine was organized in Hong Kong. It is engaged in the business of trading fruits and vegetables 
in Hong Kong, Macau, China, and Europe. 
 

g.     Qualis Logistics and Transport Services, Inc. (Qualis) 
 
Qualis was incorporated on February 1, 2010. It is primarily engaged in land transportation for the 
transportation and carriage of passengers, goods and merchandise within any place in the 
Philippines.  



 

 
During the last quarter of 2010, ANI acquired ownership interest in the company.  Currently, ANI owns 
51% of the outstanding capital stock of Qualis. 
 
 
Manufacturing/Processing Group 
 
The Manufacturing/Processing Group consists of the following direct and indirect subsidiaries of the 
Company: 
 

a. M2000 Imex Co., Inc. 
b. Fruitilicious, Inc. 

 
a. M2000 Imex Co., Inc. 

 
M2000 Imex Co., Inc. (“M2000”) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and is engaged in the 
manufacturing and processing of its own brand of canned fruit products such as coconut juice. M2000 
likewise provides toll-packing services to several local companies and is operating a blast freezing 
unit to serve the overseas demand for frozen fruits, root crops and leafy vegetables. M2000’s 
products are principally produced for export, with its largest markets being North America (30%), the 
Middle East (30%), Asia (25%), Europe (10%) and local 5%.   
 
M2000’s canning facility has a production capacity of 12,000 cans per hour.  It sources aluminum 
cans from San Miguel Packaging while tin cans are imported from Taiwan.   
 
The current manufacturing arm also act as the R&D unit for the fresh Distribution Group in terms of 
identifying shelf life extension techniques and value added processes for ready to cook and ready to 
eat items.   All the excess inventory or off-standard perishables are being utilized as raw material for 
ready to eat healthy budget meals. 
 
M2000 is a Board of Investment registered enterprise as New Export Producer of Frozen Fruits, Root 
Crops and Leafy Vegetables on a non-pioneer status with four (4) years income tax holiday starting 
on September 20, 2010. 
 
In November 2012, M2000 entered into a Shareholders’ Agreement and Subscription Agreement with 
Tolman Manufacturing, Inc. (TMI) for the management and operation of a Tetra Packing line for, 
among others, coconut water to be located in Carmelray, Laguna.  

 
Under the Shareholders’ Agreement and Subscription Agreement, M2000 IMEX shall acquire an 
aggregate of Sixteen Million Four Hundred Thousand (16,400,000) primary common shares in TMI 
which shall be subscribed by the Corporation out of the increase of the authorized capital stock of TMI 
for an aggregate amount of Two Hundred Ten Million Pesos (P210,000,000.00) in cash and/or non-
cash assets. Upon the approval of the increase of the authorized capital stock of TMI, M2000 shall 
own 51% of the total outstanding equity in TMI. 
 

b. Fruitilicious, Inc. 
 
Fruitilicious, Inc. (“Fruitilicious”) is located in Cagayan de Oro at the center of the fruit bountiful 
provinces of Bukidnon, Davao, Lanao Del Norte and Agusan del Sur in Mindanao. Fruitilicious also 
serves as the group’s logistics and sourcing hub for its Mindanao operations. It operates seven (7) 
hectares of farmland and a cold storage facility. It operates a blast freezing and food processing 
facility to produce frozen and dried fruit products and by-products for local and international clients. 
Frutilicious is HACCP certified, which is proof that it supplies excellent and safe food products. 
Fruitilicious is 90%-owned by ANI. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Retail Group 
 
The direct and indirect subsidiaries of the Company under the Retail Group are as follows: 
 

a.  The Big Chill, Inc. 
b.  Heppy Corp. 

  
 a. The Big Chill, Inc. 
 
51% of the outstanding capital stock of The Big Chill, Inc. (TBC) is owned by the Company. TBC is 
engaged in the business of selling, on retail, beverages and other food products under the following 
brands: “Big Chill”, “Fresh Bar”, “C’Verde” and “A.N.T.S. Canefusion”. At present, TBC has over forty 
(40) retail branches nationwide. The acquisition of TBC, completes the innovative “farm-to-plate” 
business model of the Company that would allow and enhance the synergy of all of the Company’s 
fruit and vegetable businesses. Through TBC, which has almost 2 decades of operating experience, 
the Company now has the retail-side of its business model that would allow the Company to fully 
maximize the use of its agricultural products. Further, with the acquisition of TBC, the Company can 
now aggressively pursue retail business outside of the Philippines under the Big Chill brands, initially 
using the Company’s existing investment platforms and distribution networks in China, Australia and 
the United States of America (USA).  
 
 b. Heppy Corp. (Heppy) 
 
Heppy was incorporated on November 24, 2008. It is primarily engaged in buying, selling, distributing, 
and marketing fruit drinks. 
 
Although organized in 2008, Heppy became a wholly-owned subsidiary of TBC on 1 September 
2011.10

 
  

 
e. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Result of  Operations 
 
Overview 
 
ANI started as a simple manufacturing and trading company of post-harvest facilities. In 2001, ANI 
shifted its business to exporting fresh fruits and processed juices. Through hard work and strict 
adherence to quality service and products, ANI was recognized by PhilExport as one of the Top 50 
Exporters of the Philippines.  
 
In 2007, ANI acquired ownership of FCA, one of the country’s leading vegetable distributor. ANI 
likewise started an aggressive investment program in farming through its subsidiary, BCH. These 
acquisitions and aggressive investments were in line with ANI’s vision of establishing a strong farm-to-
plate platform. 
 
In 2011, the Company executed an Investment Agreement with Black River and Earthright Holdings, 
Inc. As discussed above, the investment contemplated under the Investment Agreement resulted in 
the infusion of fresh capital in the aggregate amount of US$30,450,000 into the Company which is 
necessary in order to fund its local and global expansion. 
 
Thus, ANI’s financial condition and results of operations as reported in the audited financial 
statements for 2008, 2009 and 2010 should be taken into context with the Company’s aggressive 
forward and backward integration that started in 2007. (See Annex A: Audited Financial Statements 
as of 31 December 2012) 
 
 
 
 
                                                           
10 The pertinent Deeds of Assignment for the transfer of 100% of the outstanding capital of Heppy to TBC is dated 1 September 
2011. The pertinent BIR Certificates Authorizing Registration pertaining to said transfers were issued on 28 September 2011, 
29 September 2011, 26 September 2011, 26 October 2011 and 12 January 2012, respectively.  



 

Summary Financial Information  
 
Financial Statement 
Accounts  (in Php ‘000 
except per share figures) 

AUDITED 

 As of 
31 Dec. 2009 

As of 
31 Dec. 2010 

As of 
31 Dec. 2011 

        As of 
31 Dec. 2012 

Net Sales 1,017,682 1,585,012 2,253,760 2,329,947 
Gross Profit 151,716 270,707 519,031 385,222 
Operating Income 56,672 151,381 320,613 37,924 
Net Income after Income 
Tax 35,690 638,722 217,463 (165,342) 

Balance Sheet Accounts     
   Total Current Assets 604,396 1,091,261 1,744,170 2,523,740 

Total Assets 769,925 2,424,244 3,761,037 4,899,413 
   Total Current Liabilities 222,870 586,662 909,397 986,717 

Total Liabilities 223,603 839,051 1,445,346 1,404,620 
Total Stockholder's Equity 546,322 1,585,193 2,315,691 3,547,343 
Total Liabilities and  
Stockholders’ Equity 769,925 2,424,244 3,761,037 3,494,793 
 
FACTORS AFFECTING RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
Demand and Pricing  
The demand for ANI’s products may be affected by fluctuations in prices, as determined by 
seasonality, weather, quality and farm productivity. While the Company deals in widely consumed 
agricultural products, especially fruits and vegetables, it may be argued that a large portion of these 
products represent discretionary purchases, demand for which is influenced by price movements.  
 
The factors that affect domestic demand may likewise affect export demand. Moreover export markets 
tend to be stricter with regard to product quality, and any negative quality issues may mean serious 
sanctions being imposed on the seller. The Company has normally been able to pass all quality 
standards in its major export markets, but there is no assurance that this performance can be 
sustained in the future.  
 
Price fluctuations may affect the Company’s net margins. Normally most of the Company’s costs are 
variable, with fixed costs comprising mainly of salaries and production and logistics assets. Severe 
reductions in overall prices may therefore adversely affect the Company’s net income margins.  
 
Changes in Consumer Tastes and Preferences 
Consumer preferences may change due to a number of factors, including changes in economic 
conditions and income levels, shifts in demographic and social trends, changes in lifestyle, regulatory 
actions and negative publicity regarding product quality, any of which may affect consumers’ 
perception of and willingness to purchase the Company’s products.  
 
Advertising and Promotions 
The Company has relied on billboard, radio, participation in sport league, non-traditional ads, print and 
television (a cooking show) advertising to push its “Fresh Choice Always” brand. Advertising and 
promotions are factors for consumer buying choices. Advertising affects consumer awareness of the 
Company’s products by distinguishing it from other fresh produce, some of which are sold unbranded. 
Sales volumes and revenues may therefore be positively affected by the effectivity of the Company’s 
branding and advertising campaigns. 
 
Competition 
The Company faces competition from other domestic producers, which sells both its own brand and 
foreign brands.  
 
Taxes and Regulatory Environment 
The Company’s operations are subject to various taxes, most of the revenues which are export and 
agri related is VAT free but subject to income tax.  In 2006, the Government increased the VAT rate 



 

from 10% to 12%.  In 2009, Corporate Income Tax is reduced to 30% from 32% the previous year.  In 
general, the Company attempts to pass higher taxes to its consumers by raising the prices of its 
products in the event there is any additional tax to be announced, although the timing and size of such 
price rises can be influenced by factors such as inflation and other economic conditions in the 
Philippines.  Price changes the Company makes in reaction to changes in tax rates could affect the 
demand for the Company’s products as well as the Company’s profit margins, product pricing and net 
income. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF REVENUE AND COST ITEMS 
 
Net Sales 
 
The Company generates its net sales primarily from the sale, to both the domestic and export 
markets, of fresh fruits and vegetables. The Company’s net sales are net of VAT and discounts.   
 
The following table presents the Company’s net sales for the periods indicated:  
 
Table 1: Net Sales 
 

 2009 2010 2011 2012 
 (in ‘000)    
 P P P P 
     
Philippines 793,769 1,184,738 1,548,590  1,773,162 
Exports 223,913 400,274 705,170  556,785 
Total 1,017,682 1,585,012 2,253,760  2,329,947 

 
Cost of Sales 
 
Cost of sales consists of: 
 

• the cost of purchasing fruits and vegetables and raw material from growers and other traders 
and suppliers; 

• depreciation and amortization costs, which relate primarily to the depreciation of production 
equipment, vehicles, facilities and buildings; 

• personnel expenses, which include salary and wages, employee benefits and retirement 
costs for employees involved in the production process; 

• repairs and maintenance costs relating to production equipment, facilities, vehicles and 
buildings; 

• fuel and oil costs relating to the production and distribution process; 
• communications, light and water expenses relating to the Company’s distribution and 

production processes and facilities; and 
• other costs of sales, which include miscellaneous expenses such as supplies, rental, 

insurance and freight expenses. 
 
In 2010, 2011 and 2012, the Company’s cost of sales was P 1.3 billion, P 1.7 billion and P 1.9 billion, 
respectively. 
 
Operating Expenses 
 
The Company’s operating expenses consist of selling expenses and administrative expenses.  In, 
2010, 2011 and 2012 the Company’s operating expenses were, P179 million, P 371 million and P 397 
million, respectively. 
 
The Company’s operating expenses include the following major items: 
 

• delivery expenses 
• salaries, wages and other employee benefits 
• advertising and promotions expenses 



 

• professional fees 
• repairs and maintenance expenses 
• taxes and licenses 
• transportation and travel expenses 
• depreciation and amortization 
• other operating and administrative expenses. 

 
CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
The Company’s significant accounting policies are set out in Note 2 to the Company’s financial 
statements included elsewhere in this Annual Report.  The preparation of the Company’s audited 
financial statements requires the Company’s management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the amounts reported in the Company’s financial statements and the related notes.  Actual 
results may differ from those estimates and assumptions.  The Company has identified the following 
accounting policies as critical to an understanding of its financial condition and results of operations, 
as the application of these policies requires significant management assumptions and estimates that 
could result in the reporting of materially different amounts if different assumptions or estimates are 
used. 
 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
Year Ended December 31, 2012 compared to the Year Ended December 31, 2011 
 
The following comparison of the Company’s results of operations is based on the Company’s audited 
financial statements in 2011 and 2012 
 

 For the Year-Ended December 31 
(in Php ‘000) 

 
2011 2012 

Net Sales 2,253,760 2,329,947 

Cost of Sales 1,734,729 1,944,725 

Gross Profit and Gross Margin 519,031 
  

385,222 

Operating Expenses 198,418 347,298 

Income from Operating Activities 320,613 37,924 

Other Income (Charges) 47,947 (219,267) 

Provision for Income Tax 55,203 (42,683) 

Profit or Loss for the Year 217,463 
  

176,629) 

Other Comprehensive Income Loss 1,362 
  

(26,682) 

Total Comprehensive Income 217,463 
  

(165,342) 
 
Net Sales 
 
Net sales increased by 3.38%% from P2.25 billion in 2011 to P2.33 billion in 2012 as a result of 
increase in domestic sales outlets, additional clients and export expansion. 
 
Net Sales 
 
Net sales increased by 3.38% from Php 2.25 billion in 2011 to Php 2.6 billion in 2012 as a result of 
increase in domestic sales outlets, additional clients and expansion in the export market. 
 
 



 

Cost of Sales 
 
Cost of sales increased by 12.11% from P1.73 billion in 2011 to P1.94 in 2012. The cost of sales for 
2012 however, is 6% higher than the cost of sales for 2011 in relation to the net sales.   
 
Gross Profit and Gross Margin 
 
As a result of the factors discussed above, gross profit decreased by 25.78% from P519.03 million in 
2011 to P385.222 in 2012.  The gross margin represented 17% of the net sales as compared to 23% 
in 2011. 
 
Operating Expenses 
 
Operating expenses increased by 96% from P176.91 million in 2011 to P347. 29 in 2012 due to 
increased volume of production and sales. 
 
Income from Operating Activities 
 
Income from operating activities decreased by 89% from P342.11 million in 2011 to P37.92 in 2012 
 
Other Income 
 
Other income came mostly from gain on fair value of biological assets 
 
Provision for Income Tax  
 
Provision for income tax decreased by 177.32% from P55.20 million in 2011 to a benefit of income tax 
of P42.68 million in 2012, as a result of the decrease in operating income. 
 
Profit for the year 
 
Profit for the year decreased by 164% from P 216.10 million in 2011 to a loss of  
P138.66 million in 2012. 
 
Other comprehensive income 
 
Other comprehensive income decreased by 2,059% from 1.36 million in 2011 to a loss of 26.68 
million in 2012.  This is due to a loss in change of fair value of trademark and net change difference 
from translation of foreign operations to presentation currency. 
 
 
Year Ended December 31, 2011 compared to the Year Ended December 31, 2010 
 
The following comparison of the Company’s results of operations is based on the Company’s audited 
financial statements in 2010 and 2011 
 

 For the Year-Ended December 31 
(in Php ‘000) 

 2010 2011 

Net Sales 1,585,012 2,253,760 

Cost of Sales 1,314,304 1,734,729 

Gross Profit and Gross Margin 270,708 519,031 

Operating Expenses 176,493 198,418 

Income from Operating Activities 94,215 320,613 

Other Income (Charges) 585,744 47,947 



 

Provision for Income Tax 41,237 55,203 

Net Income 638,722 217,463 

 
Net Sales 
 
Net sales increased by 42.19% from Php 1.59 billion in 2010 to Php 2.25 billion in 2011 as a result of 
increase in domestic sales outlets, additional clients and export expansion. 
 
Cost of Sales 
 
Cost of sales increased by 31.99% from Php 1.31 billion in 2010 to  Php 1.73 billion  in 2011. The cost 
of sales for 2011 however, is 7% lower/higher than the cost of sales for 2010 in relation to the net 
sales.   
 
Gross Profit and Gross Margin 
 
As a result of the factors discussed above, gross profit increased by 91.73% from Php 270.71 million 
in 2010 to Php 519.03 million in 2011.  The gross margin represented 24% of the net sales as 
compared to 17% in 2010.  
 
Operating Expenses 
 
Operating expenses increased by 12.42% from Php 176.5 million in 2010 to Php 198.42 million in 
2011 due to increased volume of production and sales. 
  
Income from Operating Activities 
 
Income from operating activities increased by 240.30% from Php 94.2 million in 2010 to Php 320.16 
million in 2011. Operating margin also increased from 6% in 2010 to 14% in 2011.  
 
Other Income 
 
In January 2011, the ANI Group engaged CB Richard Ellis Phils., Inc. (CBREPI) to carry out a brand 
valuation of FCA as of December 31, 2010 in compliance with the SEC requirements. On the report 
by CBREPI dated 11 March 2011, the value of said trademark amounted to Php 779,000,000.00 as of 
December 31, 2010. This has resulted in the increase in the value of the trademark amounting to Php 
778,815,461.00 and a corresponding increase in revaluation surplus (non-recurring gain) and deferred 
tax liabililty amounting to Php 545,170,823.00 and Php 233,644,638.00, respectively, as of December 
31, 2010. 
 
Provision for Income Tax  
 
Provision for income tax increased by 33.87% from Php 41.2 million in 2010 to Php 55.2 million in 
2011, as a result of the increase in operating income. 
 
Net Income 
 
Net income though decreased by 65.95%% from Php 638.72 million in 2010 to Php 217.46 million  in 
2011 resulting mainly from the non-recurring gain on revaluated assets taken-up in 2010 amounting to 
Php 545.17 million. 
 
 
Year Ended December 31, 2010 compared to the Year Ended December 31, 2009 
 
The following comparison of the Company’s results of operations is based on the Company’s audited 
financial statements in 2009 and 2010. 
 
 



 

 For the Year-Ended December 31 
(in Php ‘000) 

 2009 2010 

Net Sales 1,017,682 1,585,012 

Cost of Sales 865,966 1,314,304 

Gross Profit and Gross Margin 151,716 270,708 

Operating Expenses 95,044 176,493 

Income from Operating Activities 56,672 94,215 

Other Income (Charges) (16,293) 585,744 

Provision for Income Tax 4,689 41,237 

Net Income 35,690 638,722 

 
 
Net Sales 
 
Net sales increased by 55.75% from Php 1.02 billion in 2009 to Php 1.59 billion in 2010 as a result of 
increase in domestic sales outlets, additional clients and export expansion.  
 
Cost of Sales 
 
Cost of sales increased by 51.77% from Php 866 million in 2009 to Php 1.31 billion in 2010. The cost 
of sales for 2010 however, is 2.2% lower than the cost of sales for 2009 in relation to the net sales. 
 
Gross Profit and Gross Margin 
 
As a result of the factors discussed above, gross profit increased by 78.4% from Php 151.7 million in 
2009 to Php 270.71 million in 2010. The gross margin represented 17% of the nest sales as 
compared to 15% in 2009. 
 
Operating Expenses 
 
Operating expenses increased by 85.7% from Php 95.0 million in 2009 to Php 176.5 million in 2010 
due to increased volume of production and sales. 
 
Income from Operating Activities 
 
Income from operating activities increased by 66% from Php 56.7 million in 2009 to Php 94.2 million in 
2010. Operating margin also increased from 5.6% in 2009 to 6% in 2010. 
  
Other Income 
 
In January 2011, the ANI Group engaged CB Richard Ellis Phils., Inc. (CBREPI) to carry out a brand 
valuation of FCA as of December 31, 2010 in compliance with the SEC requirements. On the report 
by CBREPI dated 11 March 2011, the value of said trademark amounted to Php 779,000,000.00 as of 
December 31, 2010. This has resulted in the increase in the value of the trademark amounting to Php 
778,815,461.00 and a corresponding increase in revaluation surplus and deferred tax liabililty 
amounting to Php 545,170,823.00 and Php 233,644,638.00, respectively, as of December 31, 2010.  
 
Provision for Income Tax 
  
Provision for income tax increased by 879% from Php 4.7 million in 2009 to Php 41.2 million in 2010, 
largely as a result of the other income from the revaluated assets. 
 
 



 

Net Income 
 
As a result of the foregoing, net income increased by 1,789% from Php 35.7 million in 2009 to Php 
638.72 million in 2010.  
 
 
Year Ended December 31, 2009 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2008 
 
The following comparison of the Company’s results of operations is based on the Company’s audited 
financial statements.  
 

 For the Year-Ended December 31 
(in ‘000) 

 2008 2009 

Net Sales 
778,000 1,017,682 

Cost of Sales 643,900 865,966 
Gross Profit and Gross Margin 134,000 151,716 
Operating Expenses 110,200 95,044 
Income from Operating Activities 23,900 56,672 
Other Income (Charges) (10,400) (16,293) 
Provision for Income Tax 4,800 4,689 
Net Income 8,700 35,690 

 
Net Sales 
 
Net sales increased by 30.8% from Php 778.0 million in 2008 to Php 1,017.7 million in 2009, reflecting 
an increase in domestic sales outlets, additional clients and export expansion. 
 
Cost of Sales 
 
Cost of sales increased by 34.5% from Php 643.9 million in 2008 to Php 866.0 million in 2009. This 
increase was primarily the result of the increased volume of production parallel with the increase of 
sale. 
 
Gross Profit and Gross Margin 
 
As a result of the factors discussed above, gross profit increased by 13.2% from Php 134.0 million in 
2008 to Php151.7 million in 2009.  The gross margin, however, decreased slightly from 17.2% in 2008 
to 15% in 2009 mainly due to the overall increase in the volume of sales. 
 
Operating Expenses 
 
Operating expenses decreased by 13.8% from Php 110.2 million in 2008 to Php 95.0 million in 2009 
due to operational efficiency initiated by the management.  The table below sets forth the principal 
components of the operating expenses in the periods indicated: 

 
 

For the year ended 
December 31, 

 2008 2009 
 (in thousands of P) 
Deliveries .................................................................................  37,405 30,661 
Salaries, wages and other employee benefits .........................  17,190 20,305 
Advertising and promotions 9,694 6,988 
Professional fees 6,494 4,799 
Repairs and maintenance 6,260 1,484 



 

Taxes and licenses 5,181 6,377 
Transportation and travel 4,779 2,881 
Depreciation and amortization 4,295 5,432 
Communications, light and water 3,971 5,109 
Bank 
charges……………………………………………………… 

3,832 631 

Representation and entertainment 1,813 1,303 
SSS, Philhealth and Pag-ibig contributions 1,477 1,099 
Security services 1,021 2,013 
Office supplies 981 1,395 
Rent 530 938 
Commission 473 629 
Insurance 283 184 
Research and development costs 162 218 
Retirement benefits cost 142 208 
Separation pay - - 
Miscellaneous 4,184 2,390 

Total ..................................................................................  110,166 95,044 
 
 

Income from Operating Activities 
 
As a result of the foregoing, income from operating activities increased by 137.2% from Php 23.9 
million in 2008 to Php 56.7 million in 2009.  Operating margin also significantly increased from 3.1% in 
2008 to 5.6% in 2009. 
 
 
Other Expenses 
 
Other expenses increased by 57.0% from Php 10.4 million in 2008 to Php 16.3 million in 2009.  This 
was primarily due to the increase in finance cost from short-term borrowings to augment working 
capital and increasing capital expenditures. 
 
Provision for Income Tax 
 
Provision for income tax decreased by 2.1% from Php 4.8 million in 2008 to Php 4.7 million in 2009, 
largely as a result of the Net Operating Loss Carry Over (NOLCO) applied in the current year in 2009. 
 
Net Income 
 
As a result of the foregoing, net income increased by 310.3% from Php 8.7 million in 2008 to Php 35.7 
million in 2009. 
 
 
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 
During the years 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012, the Company’s cash flows from operations have been 
sufficient to provide sufficient cash for the Company’s operations and capital expenditures. The 
Company did not pay dividends in each of in each of 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012. The following table 
sets out the Company’s cash flows in 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012:  
 
 For the year ended 

December 31(in thousands of P) 
 2011 2012 
Net cash flows provided by/(used for) operating activities (345,322) (1,108,881) 
Net cash flows provided by/(used for) investing activities (509,866) (135,361) 
Net cash flows provided by/(used for) financing 
activities 

888,549 1,353,081 



 

Effect of Exchange Rate Changes in Cash on Hand and in 
Banks 

1,362 720 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 34,703 109,559 
 
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities  
 
Net cash used by operating activities were P1.109 billion for 2012.  The Company’s net loss before 
income tax for this period was P181.343 million, and this amount was positively adjusted for, among 
other things, depreciation and amortization of the Company’s property, plant and equipment of 
P69.178 million, provision for retirement benefit cost of P1.529 million, loss due to natural calamities 
of P 123.579 million, loss due to impairment of biological assets of P 60.359 million, gain on changes 
in fair value of biological assets of P 30.396 million, unrealized foreign exchange gain of P .72 million, 
bad debts of P .834 million, interest expense of P35.564 million and interest income of P .234 million 
resulting in operating cash flows before working capital changes of P76.324 million. Aggregate 
changes in working capital decreased this amount to P1.185 million, resulting in cash used by 
operating activities ofP1.109 billion. 
 
Net cash used by operating activities were P345.322 million for 2011.  The Company’s net income 
before income tax for this period was P271.305 million, and this amount was positively adjusted for, 
among other things, depreciation and amortization of the Company’s property, plant and equipment of 
P48.830 million, provision for retirement benefit cost of P 1.150 million, loss due to natural calamities 
of P21.505 million, bad debts of P 1.653 million, gain on changes in fair value of biological assets P 
155.456 million, gain on bargain purchase of P32,199, unrealized foreign exchange gain of P183,945, 
gain on sale of property, plant and equipment of P.125 million, interest expense of P49.951 million 
and interest income of P .642 million resulting in operating cash flows before working capital changes 
of P205.787 million net of gain on fair value of asset of  P155.456 million, gain on bargain purchase of 
P 32.199 million, unrealized foreign exchange gain of P 0.184 million, gain on sale of equipment of P 
0.125 million and finance income of P0.642 million. Aggregate changes in working capital decreased 
this amount to P551.109 million, resulting in cash used by operating activities of P345.322 million. 
 
Net Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities 
 
Net cash used for investing activities was P135.361 million in 2012. This reflects investments in 
property, plant and equipment and other non-current assets. 
 
Net cash used for investing activities was P509.886 million in 2011. This reflects investments in 
property, plant and equipment and other non-current assets. 
 
Cash Flows Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities 
 
Net cash generated from financing activities were P1.353 billion in 2012. This primarily reflects 
proceeds from borrowings, repayments of loans,and receipts from the issuance of share capital.  
 
Net cash provided by financing activities were P888.549 million in 2011. This primarily reflects 
proceeds and repayment of loans and short-term borrowings. 
 
Capital Resources  
 
As of December 31, 2012, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of P218.039 million.  As of 
the same date, the Company had outstanding short-term debt of P780.132 million. 
 
As of December 31, 2012, the Company had outstanding long-term debt of P180 million. As of 
December 31, 2012, the Company had current assets of P2.524 billion and current liabilities of 
P986,717 million.  As of the same date, the Company’s working capital (current assets minus current 
liabilities) was P1.537 billion. The Company believes that its working capital is sufficient for its present 
requirements. 
 
As of December 31, 2011, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of P108.480 million.  As of 
the same date, the Company had outstanding short-term debt of P788.278 million. 
 



 

As of December 31, 2011, the Company had outstanding long-term debt of P252.500 million. As of 
December 31, 2011, the Company had current assets of P1.744 billion and current liabilities of 
P909.397 million. As of the same date, the Company’s working capital (current assets minus current 
liabilities) was P834.774 million. The Company believes that its working capital is sufficient for its 
present requirements. 
 
Capital Expenditures 
 
The Company has made significant capital expenditures for property and equipment to improve 
operations, reduce costs and maintain performance of major equipment.   
 
The table below set out the Company’s capital expenditures for property and equipment in 2011 and 
2012. The Company has historically sourced funding for its capital expenditures from bank loan and 
internally-generated funds. 
 

Year ended 
December 31, 

Expenditure (in 
thousands) 

2011 
2012 

P193,558 
P103,937 

 
The Company’s budgeted capital expenditures are based on management’s estimates and have not 
been appraised by an independent organization. In addition, the Company’s capital expenditures are 
subject to various factors, including new product introductions, tolling arrangements and perceived 
surges in sales volumes of various products. There can be no assurance that the Company will 
implement its capital expenditure plans as intended at or below estimated costs.  
 
Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 
 
The Company does not have any material off-balance sheet arrangements. The Company has not, 
however entered into any derivative transactions to manage its exposures to currency exchange 
rates, interest rates and fuel oil prices. 
 
 
KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
Following below are the major performance measures that the Company uses.  The Company 
employs analyses using comparisons and measurements based on the financial data for current 
periods against the same period of the previous year. 
 
 Year ended December 31, 
 2012 2011 2010 
Liquidity:    

Current ratio 2.56 1.92  1.86 
 
Solvency: 

   

Debt-to-equity ratio 0.40  0.62  0.52 
 
Profitability: 

   

Return on average 
stockholders’ equity of the 
Company 

(0.056)  0.11  0.60 

 
Asset-to-equity ratio 

 
1.40 

 
1.62 

 
1.53 

 
Operating efficiency: 

 
0.03 

 
0.42 

 
0.56 

Revenue growth    
    
The manner in which the Company calculates its key performance indicators is set out in the table 
below: 



 

 
Key Performance Indicator Formula 

 
Current ratio 

 
Current Assets 

Current Liabilities 

 
Debt-equity ratio 

Total Liabilities (Current + non-current) 
Stockholder’s Equity 

 
 
Return on average stockholders’ 
equity 

Net Income 
Average Stockholders’ Equity of the Company 

 
 

Average Stockholders’ Equity of the 
Company 

Stockholder’s Equity, Beg. + Ending  

 
 
 
 
Volume growth 

2 

 









VolumeSalesperiodior
VolumeSalesperiodCurrent

Pr
 - 1 

 
Revenue growth 








SalesNetperiodior
SalesNetperiodCurrent

Pr
 - 1 

 
 
Asset to Equity Ratio 

 
Total Assets 

Total Equity 
 
Accounting Standard, Interpretations and Amendment Effective in 2008 
 
The Company adopted the following relevant standard, amendment and interpretations to existing 
standards, which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 01 January 2008: 
 
Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 11, PFRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions 
 
This interpretation was effective on 01 January 2008. This interpretation requires arrangements 
whereby an employee is granted rights to an entity’s equity instruments to be accounted for as an 
equity-settled scheme by the entity even if (a) the entity chooses or is required to buy those equity 
instruments (e.g. treasury shares) from another party, or (b) the shareholders of the entity provide the 
equity instruments needed. It also provides guidance on how subsidiaries, in their separate financial 
statements, account for such schemes when their employees receive rights to the equity instrument of 
the parent. The Group currently does not have any stock option plan and therefore, this interpretation 
did not have any impact to its interim financial statements. 
 
Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 12, Service Concession Agreements 
 
This interpretation was issued in November 2006 and became effective for annual periods beginning 
on or after 01 January 2008. This interpretation applies to service concession operators and explains 
how to account for the obligations undertaken and rights received in service concession agreements. 
The Group does not have any service concession arrangements and hence this interpretation does 
not have any impact to the Group. 

 
Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 14, PAS 19, The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding 
Requirement and their Interaction 
 
This interpretation was issued in July 2007 and became effective for annual periods beginning on or 
after 01 January 2008. This interpretation provides guidance on how to assess the limit on the amount 
of surplus in a defined benefit scheme that can be recognized as an asset under PAS 19, Employee 



 

Benefits. This interpretation did not have any impact on the financial position of the Group, as it does 
not have any pension asset. 
 
 
f.  Market Price of and Dividends on Registrant’s Common Equity and Related 
Stockholder Matters 
 
 

f.1. Market Information 
 

The Company’s 329,500,08711

 

 issued and outstanding common shares are listed and traded 
principally on the Second Board of the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE). 

Pursuant to its intention to be de-listed from the National Stock Exchange of Australia (NSX), the 
Company was voluntarily de-listed from the NSX effective on 30 June 2011.  
 
The following is a summary of the trading prices at the PSE for each of the quarterly period beginning 
25 May 2009, which is the listing date of the Company in said exchange.  
 

 2011 2012 2013 
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 

High P10.50 P10 P9.4 P11.08 P 13.52 P 10.50 P 9.15 P 8.79 P 7.49 
Low P7.97 P7.32 P8.0 P8.74 P 10.32 P 8.68 P 8.30 P 6.22 P 6.60 

 
As of 31 March 2013, the shares of the Company are being traded at the PSE at the average trading 
price of Php 6.79 per share. 
 
 

f.2. Holders 
 
As of 31 March 2013, the Company has a total outstanding common stock of 535,693,037 common 
shares held by forty (40) individual and corporate stockholders on record.  
 
Based on the Company’s stock and transfer book, the top twenty (20) stockholders of the Company 
on record as of 31 March 2013 are as follows:  
 

 NAME NO. OF SHARES % of HOLDINGS 
1 PCD Nominee Corporation (Foreign) 160,521,939 29.9652838310 
2 Earthright Holdings, Inc. 150,969,000 28.1819978183 
3 PCD Nominee Corporation (Filipino) 81,531,675 15.2198496842 
4 Tiu, Antonio Lee 70,090,719 13.0841198520 
5 Unicorn Metal Corporation 14,400,000 2.6881066218 
6 Gomez, Apolinario A. 12,000,000 2.2400888515 
7 Black River Capital Partners Food Fund 

Holdings (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. 
9,838,500 1.8365928471 

8 Southern Field Limited 8,429,757 1.5736170564 
9 Ang Manchan 4,800,000 0.8960355406 

10 Limark, Matthew Bryan S. 4,800,000 0.8960355406 
11 Jung Yuan Kho 4,131,540 0.7712513911 
12 Tiu, Anne Lorraine B. 3,447,600 0.6435775270 
13 Duca, Mark Kenrich O. 3,000,000 0.5600222129 
14 Tiu, Jaime L. 3,000,000 0.5600222129 
15 Hong Zi-You &/Or Li Yaya 1,200,000 0.2240088851 
16 Li Kuan 1,200,000 0.2240088851 
17 Duca, Kathy Joy O. 600,000 0.1120044426 
18 Duca, Queenie Jane O. 600,000 0.1120044426 

                                                           
11 On 16 November 2012, the PSE approved the additional listing of 206,192,950 issued and outstanding common shares of 
the Company. As of 5 April 2013, the lodgement and actual listing of the said shares are not yet completed. 



 

19 Ngo, Debbie Christie D. 600,000 0.1120044426 
20 Man, Thomas 180,000 0.0336013328 

 TOTAL 535,340,730 99.9342334181 
 
The PCD Nominee Corporation (Filipino and Foreign) represents approximately 242,053,614 
stockholders.  
 
The following stockholders own more than 5% of the outstanding capital stock under the PCD 
Nominee Corp.:  
 

Name of Stockholder Citizenship No. of Shares Held Percentage 
Standard Chartered Bank Filipino 140,744,814  26.273407%12 

 
The shareholdings of all the stockholders do not relate to an acquisition, business combination or 
other reorganization. 
 
 

f.3. Dividends 
 
The Company is authorized to declare and distribute dividends to the extent that it has unrestricted 
retained earnings. Unrestricted retained earnings represent the undistributed profits of a corporation 
that have not been earmarked for any corporate purposes. A corporation may pay dividends in cash, 
by distribution of property, or by issuance of shares. Dividends declared in the form of cash or 
additional shares are subject to approval by the Company’s Board of Directors. In addition to Board 
approval, dividends declared in the form of additional share are also subject to the approval of the 
Company’s shareholders representing at least two-thirds (2/3) of the outstanding capital stock. 
Holders of outstanding common shares as of a dividend record date will be entitled to full dividends 
declared without regard to any subsequent transfer of such Shares. SEC approval is required before 
any property or stock dividends can be distributed. While there is no need for SEC approval for 
distribution of cash dividends, the SEC must be notified within five (5) days from its declaration. 
 
On 11 April 2012, the Board of Directors of the Company approved the declaration of a 20% stock 
dividend with a record date of 15 June 2012 and payment date of 11 July 2012. The said 20% stock 
dividend declaration was ratified by the stockholders on 21 May 2012. 
 
Aside from the foregoing, the Company has not declared any other dividends. 
 

 
f.4. Recent Issuance of Shares Constituting Exempt Transaction 

 
On 22 August 2011, the Company filed a Notice of Exempt Transaction with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission (SEC) in relation to the sale of 14,824,798 primary shares at (i) Php7.42 per 
share or a total value of Php110,000,000.00 to Apolinario A. Gomez and Southern Field Limited 
pursuant to the Subscription Agreements both dated 20 April 2011; and (ii) Php8.40 per share or a 
total value of Php62,160,000.00 to Jose Enrique N. Songco, Mark Kenrich O. Duca, Debbie Christie 
D. Ngo, Queenie Jane O. Duca, Kathy Joy O. Duca, Marjorie C. Lee, Lumeng U. Lim and Southern 
Field Limited pursuant to the Subscription Agreements dated 16 May 2011. The form of payment for 
all the subscriptions is in cash and no underwriter or selling agent was involved in any of the sales. 
Exemption from registration is based on Section 10.1 (k) of the Securities and Regulations Code, to 
wit: 
 

“(k) The sale of securities by an issuer to fewer than twenty (20) persons in the 
Philippines during the twelve-month period.” 

 
The securities covered by the 22 August 2011 Notice of Exemption were already registered with the 
SEC at the time of the sale, pursuant to the SEC Order of Registration and Certificate of Permit to 
offer Securities for Sale dated 19 May 2009. The Notice of Exemption was filed by the Company in 
                                                           
12 Black River Capital Partners Food Fund Holders (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. has 9,838,500 certificated shares appearing under its 
name in the records of the stock transfer agent.  Together with the 140,744,814 shares under PCD Nominee Corp., the total 
number of shares owned by said shareholder is 150,583,314 or 28.11% of the total outstanding equity. 



 

compliance with the directive of the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE), as part of the post-approval 
requirements for private listing of the Issuer.  
On 30 May 2012, the Company filed a Notice of Exempt Transaction with the SEC in relation to its 
distribution of stock dividends. Exemption from registration is based on Section 10.1 (k) of the 
Securities and Regulations Code, to wit: 
 

“(d) The distribution by a corporation, actively engaged in the business authorized by 
its articles of incorporation, of securities to its stockholders or other security holders 
as a stock dividend or other distribution out of surplus.” 
 

On 13 June 2012, the Company filed a Notice of Exempt Transaction with the SEC in relation to the 
sale of (i) 6,192,950 primary shares at Php7.84 per share, or a total issue price of Php48,552,728.00 
to Thomas Man, Allan Jason Tan, Kuo Jung Yuan and Jaime L. Tiu pursuant to their respective 
Subscription Agreements dated 19 August 2011; (ii) 25,000,000 primary shares at Php10.00 per 
share, or a total issue price of Php250,000,000.00 to Unicorn Metal Corporation, Matthew Bryan 
Limark, Ang Manchan, Li Kuan Li, Hong Zi-You and/or Li Yaya and Stilwell Sy pursuant to their 
respective Subscription Agreements dated 3 October 2011; and (iii) 175,000,000 primary shares at 
$0.174 cents per share or a total issue price of $30,450,000.00 to  Earthright Holdings, Inc. and Black 
River Capital Partners Food Fund Holdings (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. pursuant to the Subscription 
Agreement dated 19 January 2012. The form of payment for all the subscriptions is in cash and no 
underwriter or selling agent was involved in any of the sales. 
 
As regards the securities in the total amount of 175,000,000 shares issued pursuant to the 
Subscription Agreements dated 19 January 2012, the Notice of Exemption was based on Section 10.1 
(i) of the Securities and Regulations Code: 
 

“ (i) Subscription for shares of the capital stock of a corporation prior to the 
incorporation thereof or in pursuance of an increase in its authorized capital stock 
under the Corporation Code, when no expense is incurred, or no commission, 
compensation or remuneration is paid or given in connection with the sale or 
disposition of such securities, and only when the purpose for soliciting, giving or 
taking of such subscriptions is to comply with the requirements of such law as to 
the percentage of the capital stock of a corporation which should be subscribed 
before it can be registered or duly incorporated, or its authorized capital increased.”     

 
Further, under Rule 10.1 of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of R.A. 8799, no notice of 
exemption is required for exempt transactions under Section 10.1, Paragraphs (a) to (j), to wit: 

 “xxx   xxx   xxx 
“No notice of exemption or fee shall be required for any transaction covered by 
Section 10.1 of the Code except those covered by subparagraphs (k) and (l) or 
sale to not more than nineteen (19) persons and to qualified buyers, respectively.” 

 
On 03 July 2012, the Company filed a Notice of Exempt Transaction with the SEC in relation to the 
distribution of 89,282,173 common shares of the Company at P1.00 per share. The form of payment 
is in shares of stock. 
 
The exemption from registration filed by the Company was based on Section 10.1 (d) of the Securities 
and Regulations Code, which provides: 
 

“(d) The distribution by a corporation, actively engaged in the business authorized 
by its articles of incorporation, of securities to its stockholders or other security 
holders as a stock dividend or other distribution out of surplus.” 

 

f.5. Discussion on Compliance with Leading Practice on Corporate Governance  
 
To measure or determine the level of compliance of the Board of Directors and top-level management 
with its Manual on Corporate Governance (the “Manual”), the Company shall establish an evaluation 
system composed of the following: 
 



 

• Self-assessment system to be done by Management; 
• Yearly certification of the Compliance Officer on the extent of the Company’s compliance to 

the Manual;  
• Regular committee report to the Board of Directors; and 
• Independent audit mechanism wherein an audit committee, composed of three (3) members 

of the Board, regularly meets to discuss and evaluate the financial statements before 
submission to the Board, reviews results of internal and external audits to ensure compliance 
with accounting standards, tax, legal and other regulatory requirements. 

 
To ensure compliance with the adopted practices and principles on good corporate governance, the 
Company has designated the Corporate Secretary as Compliance Officer. The Compliance Officer 
shall: (i) monitor compliance with the provisions and requirements of the Manual; (ii) perform 
evaluation to examine the Company’s level of compliance; and (iii) determine violations of the Manual 
and recommend penalties for violations thereof for further review and approval by the Board of 
Directors. 
 
Aside from this, the Company has an established plan of compliance which forms part of the Manual. 
The plan enumerates the following means to ensure full compliance: 
 

• Establishing the specific duties, responsibilities and functions of the Board of Directors; 
• Constituting committees by the Board and identifying each committee’s functions; 
• Establishing the role of the Corporate Secretary; 
• Establishing the role of the external and internal auditors; and 
• Instituting penalties in case of violation of any of the provisions of the Manual. 

 
To date, there has been no deviation from the Company’s Manual. 
 
 

12. Mergers, Consolidations, Acquisitions and Similar Matters 
 
At present, ANI has no definitive plans to merge and consolidate with another company or to sell or 
transfer any substantial part of its assets and to liquidate or dissolve the Company.  
 
On 20 April 2010, the Board of Directors of the Company passed a resolution authorizing its President 
and Chief Executive Officer, Antonio L. Tiu, to negotiate with companies and/or other entities engaged 
in the business similar and/or related to that of the Company for possible acquisition under such terms 
and conditions and for such amount as may be in the best interest of the Corporation. The authority 
given by the Board of Directors to Antonio L. Tiu is limited only to negotiations with companies and/or 
other entities engaged in the business similar and/or related to that of the Company to explore the 
possibility of acquiring the same. The results of the negotiations are still subject to the approval of the 
Board of Directors and stockholders. There are no definite and binding agreements with any company 
and/or other business entity yet. Therefore, this will not yet trigger the appraisal right provided by the 
Corporation Code to the Company’s stockholders. 
 
 

13. Acquisition or Disposition of Property 
 
There are no matters or actions to be taken up in the meeting with respect to the acquisition or 
disposition of any property by the Company. 
 
 

14. Restatement of Accounts 
 
The Company’s accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous fiscal year. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

OTHER MATTERS 
 
 

15. Action with Respect to Reports 
 
The approval of the following will be considered and acted upon at the meeting 
 
The following reports, copies of which will be duly furnished to stockholders without charge, will be 
submitted for stockholders approval and/or ratification at the Annual Meeting of Stockholders on 27 
May 2013: 
 

a. The Audited Financial Statements for the year ending 31 December 2012; 
b. Annual Report for the year ending 31 December 2012; and 
c. Minutes of the previous Annual Meeting of the Stockholders.  

 
Approval of the Annual Report and the Audited Financial Statements for the year ending 31 
December 2012 constitutes ratification by the stockholders of the Company’s performance for 2012. 
 
The matters approved and acted upon by the Board of Directors of the Company after the previous 
shareholders meeting on 21 May 2012 which are to be ratified by the stockholders are the following: 
 

Date of Meeting Matters Approved 
Meeting of the Board of Directors 
held on 28 January 2013 

1. Amendments to Articles of Incorporation 
for the purpose of including in the 
secondary purpose entering into 
guaranty transactions in favour of other 
entities in which the Company has an 
interest.  

Meeting of the Board of Directors 
held on 19 March 2013 

2. Amendment of the Articles of 
Incorporation to reduce the number of 
members of the Board of Directors to 
nine (9) with two independent directors 
from eleven (11) with three (3) 
independent directors. 
 

3. Amendment of the By-Laws for the 
purpose of: 
 

a. Separating the positions of 
President and the Chief Executive 
Officer 

 
b. Creating an Executive 

Committee with such functions as may 
be delegated by the Board of Directors 

 
c. Reducing the number of the 

members of the Board of Directors to 
nine (9) members with two (2) 
independent directors and two (2) 
directors who shall be nominees of 
Black River Capital Food Fund Holdings 
(Singapore) Pte. Ltd. from eleven (11) 
with three (3) independent directors and 
three (3) directors who shall be 
nominees of Black River 
 

4. Amendment of the Manual on 
Corporate Governance for the purpose 



 

of reducing the number of the Board of 
Directors to nine (9) with two (2) 
independent directors from eleven (11) 
with three (3) independent directors 
 

 
 

16. Matters Not Required to be Submitted 
 
Aside from the matters mentioned in Item 15 above, there are no other acts of management and the 
Board of Directors in the preceding year that need the approval of the stockholders. 
 
Ratification of acts of management and of the Board of Directors referred to in the Notice of Annual 
Meeting refers only to acts done in the ordinary course of business and operation of the Company 
and/or pursuant to the previous authority given by the stockholders, some of which have been duly 
disclosed to the Securities and Exchange Commission and the Philippine Stock Exchange in 
accordance with law. Ratification is being sought in the interest of transparency and as a matter of 
customary practice or procedure undertaken at every annual meeting of stockholders of the 
Company.  
 
 

17. Amendment of Charter, By-Laws or Other Documents 
 
Subject to the ratification/approval the stockholders during the Annual Stockholders’ Meeting on 27 
May 2013, the Company intends to amend the Company’s Articles of Incorporation, By-Laws and 
Manual on Corporate Governance for the purposes indicated in paragraph 15 above. 
 
 

18. Other Proposed Action 
 
Not Applicable. 
 
 

19. Voting Procedures  
 
(a) For the approval or ratification of the reports and acts of the Board of Directors and Management 

in Items No. 15 and 16, respectively, the vote of stockholders present in person or by proxy 
representing at least a majority of the total outstanding capital stock entitled to vote shall be 
required.  
 
During the election of directors, there must be present, either in person or by representative 
authorized to act by written proxy, the owners of at least a majority of the total outstanding capital 
stock. Unless a poll is demanded either before or on the declaration of the result of the vote on a 
show of hands, the election shall be done by a show of hands. Every stockholder entitled to vote 
shall have the right to vote in person or by proxy the number of shares of stock standing, at the 
time fixed in the By-Laws, in his own name on the stock books of the Company, or where the By-
Laws is silent, at the time of election; and said stockholder may vote such number of shares for as 
many persons as there are directors to be elected or he may cumulate said shares and give one 
candidate as many votes as the number of directors to be elected multiplied by the number of 
shares shall equal, or he may distribute them on the same principle among as many candidates 
as he shall see fit; Provided, That the total number of votes cast by him shall not exceed the 
number of shares owned by him as shown in the books of the Company multiplied by the whole 
number of directors to be elected; Provided, however, that no delinquent stock shall be voted. 
Candidates receiving the highest number of votes shall be declared elected. Any meeting of the 
stockholders called for an election may adjourn from day to day or from time to time but not sine 
die or indefinitely if, for no reason, no election is held, or if there be not present or represented by 
proxy, at the meeting, the owners of a majority of the outstanding capital stock. 
 
The votes shall be duly taken and counted by the Corporate Secretary.  
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